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John H. Parker,
Commissioner,
Government of the Northwest Territories.

^a- <b,
brVa.,
J3Q.cn<< b<Lbdsr"

Dear Sir:
I have the honour to present herewith, for the 

information of the Members of the Legislative 
Assembly and yourself, the Annual Report of the 
Northwest Territories Housing Corporation, covering 
the period April 1, 1986, to March 31, 1987.

nnq^'b:
yA<r,b>'b Do-r'^a-<;L, DSbbSo-b

i_^L^><nb<r_o<: <ll a<^_oc, <,;'<;jcL,;b
>o-bb*‘b<lo-b ^>Q.cn<< AL^r1_ibS!<bdVcC ,
Ar<':A';bVJ A>?c- 1 , 1 986 , PN^bVJ Lv 
31 , 1987.

Nick Sibbeston, M.L.A.
Minister Responsible for
the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation
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Minister’s Report
rvsc>< ><rbbX

The 1986-87 year was a year of 
change within the Northwest Terri­
tories Housing Corporation, both in 
terms of the Corporation’s internal 
structure in terms of its relationship 
with the communities and residents 
of the Northwest Territories.

Under the new President, Hiram 
Beaubier, hired in May, the Corp­
oration continued to implement the 
new approach to housing which 
developed out of the final report of 
the Legislature’s Special Committee 
on Housing, tabled in June, 1985-

The Special Committee report 
identified the direct link between 
building houses and building 
communities, and the Corporation 
responded by developing a new 
approach to housing delivery which 
emphasizes community develop­
ment, economic development and 
mutual accountability.

The Corporate Planning Team 
developed this new approach out 
of a thorough study of the Special 
Committee report and then recom­
mended appropriate changes in the 
corporate structure. Consultation 
with the office of the Auditor 
General of Canada, which carried 
out a comprehensive audit at the 
request of the Government of the 
Northwest Territories provided 
valuable advice and information.

The completed audit report is now 
available and is being used by the 
Corporation to guide further 
change.

Through the Corporate Planning 
Project, the Corporation has 
changed its structure, its programs 
and its working relationship to 
make sure all programs are 
delivered within the context of 
community development, economic 
development and accountability to 
and by the local community.

However, the Corporation did 
not wait until the longer-term 
reorganization was completed to 
begin dealing with many of the 
critical housing problems affecting 
Northern residents which has been 
identified by the Special 
Committee.

Many people wanted to own 
their homes rather than renting 
them from the Corporation, so the 
Homeownership Assistance Program 
has been greatly expanded. The 
response from across the Northwest 
Territories has been very strong, 
with many communities requesting 
more HAP units than public 
housing units.

Communities now are able to 
choose what mix of homeowner­
ship and public housing units they 
want.

>P>'kJc_>,D';b 1986-87-r 
>P>%J<^>'i>,;b ^a.cn<< AL_3C-- 
fbsj«bcr'r0--oc Ac-n_<i_x>c <^<1- 
M?C[>LLn_lv>o-, CLA^O- Ab_j- 
_Dc-n_r*';'^<3bclc A a- Ac-n-^A — 
■VC <LL _DQ_C-"kCT- A-0S0-_0 
_0a.cn<m>_oc.

H<-
>qL >A<A , LAP 
C\le_>‘Obdc, Abjc-n.^V- 
<bdc _oCrb Ac-';bdr’r1_9r<io-b 
oavo^v o^rurK"-
c-OV AV^rvo-V Ac-^d-
pvb cururro-O^Vo- 
Cbd« Oc-<nC><V<Hc Ac--
a.<3T)<;d9C>■s!o-“■■’’Lc_><’>c Lc-Lc--
><nbdc bnLib9c_A.c_>';csr<"- 
o-c avc-a-o-v puivxr 

s,;bpnc><^>';D,;b
V, 1985.

AV^rvo-V bnLi^V 
>o-b'b-‘bc Q_^>Q_AVo.><;>c Ab-
_SC-A.O-,JC _DQ.C-%0- A?,!<t'C---

Ab-S^<l^-
’’o- ^ JC _OQ_C-"‘_D°_3 , A h—D C— A_ —

fhSXV A^rv<l,;b':<V<>c 
^Co-b AVc-rvcr'J" Ac-^dPo-h
ovru clv avc-a.^^ 
A?,;<'"c-<cn<?v;dvj, ^o.- 
w A?'<v<cn<?c>^<"- 
q.v<,;dv s^povyvr" 
A??C>-dbSc Po.>9nJc <LL 
o-Vo-'h <>c_cnT;w<v<-
yvrc.

A^c-r^SXV <'ia.b—
nvc <i,;bPVA^>,;>c
a>cn<VL-Jo-b Lc-b^.nb ^>- 

bnLr“9c_‘‘rcc 'bt^s^.- 
><CT‘Lo-b <Dc-':d9>Tibd<: Ac--
n.<M,;nC>T!o-b A^A.<,;b^>';>c
AV^n.r‘^<bd^c <r'<\)rv.<-
?c>,;d9>r!o-b. >,;b';bnr9>o-%b 
Q.SAib^<< Ab^n,bo.,;C>^>,;- 
>';b bc^cr Q.SAib^<M^';b Pw- 
9o-b ^o.cn<< b<Lbd'rcc 
DVq^APWh Ab^HVL-
rv^>q>c DSbbSndc AL^O-'-
pcn<c.>';LCJ.
A^a-hOPL^h <;b>^S':C>^- 
>,i)< >o-bb,C>CT-'‘b <DAV- 
Oc-^h AVc-rvVTJ<bd^V 
O^O'b'C^^ <P<-‘J';C>b-
bVrv<<;b';Do-b A<r-A.<';b?C><- 
_d a~ .

Ab^.^A.ib^<bdc <vbn- 
Tcnjc, Ab_3c-r\.^,^^bdc
Ac-,;bdr'<;r<"cr-b <r,<M<;ncn>c,
A^rv<rv<bCr<"o-b <LL _D Q_ c— 'vo-
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Ac-A.<\)<bDC _D Q_ C~ A?'-
<c-<^?c><c-<^<';d^><Jn1’ <,b-
phOdL^nh A<^n.<‘‘J,;bcC';><: 
-oa.c-No- PQ-t>!7C-C><AC A<C'c-<-
<1d!7^<_30k _OQ.C_"kO”_3 aAP o_<;b
Ac-n.<‘;b?<ta.V<^<';d^><Jnb 
<<;bPr<';C>dLT;o-b Ac-n.<':b'ibc-
c->c.

Pd<o-cC>';b, A^c-rvfhV-
<bdc >C';bP^>%rc.c <ido-t>- 
CT-'S'h A C-A-<]\)c_I><;_DO- P>!7>-
r<,b,iDa-b <b>fbs,;c>qo-Vc_- 
>Nrc_’: >P>':C,DJC AbAP^>- 
<bDo-b Q.'-L%rl-Ln.bDCT-b Abj- 

<<;bPV<S':-c-<r<c.>';- 
LC a.jo.A'OdL^ Abj^A.- 
cr^ bnLfhq^^0.

<rdLL^>^,: Ab_3S!<o-b 
^•‘ra-':b?L<^>';><: <D,;D<-vr<b':- 
^nb A^c-rv^v^d^o-s 
calc- cl^q. A^nr^j
a-'ra-'h AL_3,-d<c-<]\KbDc
Ab^nbdc Ac-rv<Uo-%b A^r<'- 
C>r>L.LLn.c-'>"-. Ac_r<qC>- 

<r(jLLn.>o-,;s>- 
,;bcC<^<^>';>,: a-'ra-^ A^P- 
Tf<'C?LT'c Ab^nbdc PDD- 
A'"q.Ac <D'D<<<bC"vr,"o-b 
<]D,D<-krN'L?LT!c.

^a.c-c a-?<V?<"a.V>c 
'b^AOo-h AbJV<bS^>,;- 
A>^Lr<bsr<"o-b Q.'ro-'b Ab- 
^V<^<sJ<bDo-L-^'"a-c PDD- 
A^o.^ Ab^,^<bSrv<bC-‘r<"CT-b
A^Ljnb a-?<v,:nc>':bcc-
C->C.
-oo-c-' A<^>o-S>,;bcCc-VTc 
<VJC>^^C A^rv<"U^_oc-^ 
Ab_3c-r».o-'’Jc OA^o.>nC»c
<SJ^,C C^c-I_Dc <<;Q.JC>-
r!bdc <PD^n^S CL^O. Ab- 
^!';D,C»,b <Drv<':b_3<,;D,: 
';b>^S':C>C7--kbJC.

^.o-c-1 Ab^PLc-O'LC
Ab_3^<bsnb nnq>y:c>o-- 
T^S CALc- CL^O. AdLP- 

^q.<^c <lL bD^b-
nrc A^>nc»c Ab^>v<c 
<,;a.Jc>o-,kr^c nnq>!^c>-
^bS^c <LL Ac-n.<]\)c-''<C 
A^>nc>,;bccv<rv<Jnb. 
nnqo^rv o^bc^b'c^-
>>C 20--OC
«n_oc A«jLr^>T'o-b bnv-
Ac.>i;>c 'b-oA^o-h A^^<- 
^<-‘jyi7>^o-b ,;bt>^r<';bcc^-
>^>c >L.'Cr*u- ^q-c-'ct-;
<rrJLLn.>T)c ,;b>^r<,C>,;bc-

C^>qDo- DS^Ot*" Ab^^rv- 
ib^<bdc Acr-rt.<M.<^<o-<,:- 

<<Q.jnr‘TV^c Ac_>-
nc»c.

PDDA^q_Ac _oq_c "'o- Ab- 
_3,'d<]c-^':o-‘'JC Ac-A-<]o-b S — 
o.!7kSo-b s,5bPcnn<^<';dfbc.- 
><>c, A^o-<?nb\>o-<^Do-b
<LL o-'ro-^ A<^n.<bS>0-<0- 
o-b s,;bPcn<^<';d<^rc,
Pd<o- ,:b>^^><;><: <rr,LLn.c
Ac-rv<ur<c-c <*krJ<<;D<_3c_-
>VTa0-b. 1987-T >bi)C- 
>'qo-<^>,;D,: Dtt,bLAnT><Jnb 
p^c-r ,:pn':r>o-J, 'b‘tD'qb- 
C>TjbSc SQ.'rbSJ><: <ll

<DA<"o.>ncnTibs,: 
Abj'T!<bSo-b <AbC>dLc-c_- 
><>c -oo-d-c fp^o-sa' 'ba-
D'qbc>^bSo-b 'b<oqj<tQ_';d<-
_=rc ^Q.cn<r ^ct-da^^ 
d<>rv.sbdc 'b<o‘qbncno-<,:- 
n^rc. cl^q. Ab^v^b^-
<^«^>,;>';b A<^<Hc-n_CT-bdc 
<LL —O Q_ C
<rrJ*iJ,<,"c-,;nc><Jnb.

PDDA<"o.Ac >':bA_D':bcCc_- 
><>c AbjV<nb <^>^7-
>cn<T<ta-qvrc, A^^rv^^- 
•d<bdc nnq>^^>vnb ^crb 
<,;bp>Lncn^nbsrb Oc-^- 
ncn^>,;>c ^crb <,;bP>Lnc- 
n^nr,;bcc,o-<,;cr<"crb. ha 
rv.<r >bi)nr!7>^>';D';b
Ar(7><Ja-, CL^o. Ac-^dr’n.'r-

<^p>Lncno-,;j<: <da“--
o_ c— '—D a- Ac-,;bdd\l':nC>o-<qrJ-

1988-r.
<do->^b a-'r*-"’ A^y- 

n'bD'1 Ab^or^b'D' 
p>Lncno-,;Jc cb<o- >p>*‘jT!r 
^Cbdc A^rv^J^S^hd' Ab- 
^nbdc Ab-!)';C><;bcC<:o-<<;>c 
cla^o- ^o.<:n<< .
rc-b^Cc-y^^ <D,:c>T!bs,b 
Ab^C>^»a- <do->T!,;b <VS‘;b,;- 
DJoc Ab-dC>o-<<:>'ib QAro-,b
Ab_3^<r<"o-b <,bpvr<?'"- 
Q.-‘rcDJoc ,:b>^Lsr,"o-';nb an;- 
nr^j <ll
<T^rb ^hpMVo-O'CC 
^C\l';nrva-<,;<C_3 Ab-d'O-d0--
q_v<,;>c. o^'nfhhd'1 bn- 
LfiTc <,‘r?n<;b^><;><: CL^ 
Ac-A.<\id';b bddrdrnoy^j 
>bi)c>^>,;nc-^j L'P'o- 
<AbDVLo->d‘vo- _dq.^n^c.

Increased community 
involvement in planning and 
delivering housing services is being 
provided through the new five-year 
capital plan, which is supported by 
the needs survey.

Communities wanted to help 
design their houses, so community 
residents and organizations have 
been drawn into housing planning, 
design and delivery. A design team 
travelled to 20 communities and 
collected ideas on the type of 
houses which should be built; many 
of these ideas are being incorpor­
ated into current building plans.

People in the communities 
wanted housing projects to offer 
them jobs, training and business 
opportunities, but found that many 
projects were too large to bid on.
In 1987, following successful pilot 
projects in the Keewatin and 
Kitikmeot districts, contracts for 
labour and/or the supply of 
materials were divided to make it 
easier for local companies to bid on 
Corporation construction contracts 
all across the Northwest Territories. 
This fosters economic development 
and increases the potential for 
employment of local skilled 
construction workers.

People had complained that their 
houses were not well maintained, 
so the Corporation designed and 
implemented a new maintenance 
system. Based on a pilot project 
done in the Hay River district, this 
system, which is tailored to specific 
community needs and resources, is 
expected to be fully implemented 
in 1988.

Long-term homeowners who 
need help to repair their homes 
will get assistance through a new 
program being introduced in all 
NWT communities this year. The 
million-dollar Home Improvement 
Program will help long-time 
homeowners who lack the skills or 
resources to carry out major repairs 
and upgrading. The Executive 
Council agreed to introduce the 
program to all communities follow­
ing a successful 1986 pilot project 
carried out in two districts.

As part of the new approach to 
delivering housing services, the 
Honourable Michael Ballantyne 
travelled to the communities to 
discuss how to further devolve 
authority and responsibility from 
the Corporation to communities.

cn<< Ab_oc-rv^<bd‘Tc
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_oC\l^o- Ac-,bdr’>T!a- Ac-n.— 
<jac LAb <"-
c_"CAc Fa-'-O^ -oci.c-'_oc
Oc-zve^o^ DP^rv:nr<]<- 
dv°- cl‘q. <tIVo->t;^

_DQ_ C-%J3C
D<r>,b':C>'d0'Q.';L‘Hjc .
<^r'rcDc
,b>fbS<C>r’Lc-':>c, -oOJ^-j
<T?ric-<,‘J^^>,: ~o CL. c~ c <^-
PbC>o-<,;T3nb A^rvXTvR'V.

CLAaj>c bQ.C></JSQ.cn- 
<<_> L<Lbd'r^c on^t^o- 
Tj,b 1986->P>< vri'to- Ac-n.-
O'Ja-^^S'Drh a_ao-A Vy"dC>-
c_><>,b A<r-r^<':b,:bn'r,b,:CV<':-
^Hh A^e-n-fh^^d' <LL 
P a.Xr'b W^XO' bo.C>< 
Al-J^o.Jb<T!<bdNr,: ( CMHC ) , 
c^a. ^Q.cn<i<
KLhdY^o-h A^AhS'b'fl'n- 
a-';S>C-C.>,>,b <do->«7-,:S,b 
Ac-ru<lNJ'd<: <]'bP>LYcD<: Ae-/^.-
^jvitP^q.'n c>c-v nb 
>P>,;C:Dr q.lLYj<':Dc Ab-
jc-rt-o-'J' Ac-n.'^”U'da'Q.':o-'^ —
c-'v. <Y?n^<*‘j^^b vbp- 
ncn<^><>,:k b<i.c>< u<Lbd- 
ycc <pr-,;:)Acx-rv0-<rcY'\7-b
q.Yo-^ Ab_3<'d<c-><;CXkD-Dc 
Ab^nbdc <P<r-'DAY,to.V<';- 
LC bo.C>< U<LbdYc 
<;bc>^><>,: oYPnc-xrjTrs 
<ll ^a-'rK^ b<Lbdsrc Ac--
rL<,b%L.n.\r-SX<ba.V<^nb 
^Q.cn<< A^^rvfh^^dY"-
ndc A<^n.<\KbDa-b Ab_3c-^-

AVOC>Tj,b <LL 
b>n,: bo.C><
dY^c >,;bdT>c -oc^Y^o'
np<bcc<^>,;>c Ac_><_3nb 
LAd" <‘^c_a'CA0', <LL r<n.
*<, avoo^^ J>a.cn<<
AL_3c-n.rb':T!<bdY°‘^3C <YTl'ibb-
>hc bDL^Y^c. CALao. 
<JYr‘7>,«^bD,b ><^«i?C>a-<- 
r^>,b ><c-a-r>-oc 1987-r.

CLbd< >c_qV>T!S <LL 
DSbbSAc <dY,ba-b DS^fl'n-
crc Cd^b^on cr^_3 -Od-C-^cr
A^^Jb>^c >«^q,;n^rc cl- 
a^c ^Q.cn<';rt>_oc <ll
bo.Cc-Lj,: AbdV'bV<'>c,
<ll >p>,;c,Dr>Jo<: Ab^n-
,bLLn.so-<';>,b. ^Q-c-^'b"-
cv>r!<b <^'rYcD^c bo_- 
€>< A''Jc-n.f‘V<JbdY<bJ5<:

Various alternatives have been 
explored, and new agreements with 
several communities will be 
developed.

A joint Federal/Territorial funding 
agreement signed in mid-1986 
marked a new relationship between 
the Corporation and its major 
funding partner, Canada Mortgage 
and Housing Corporation (CMHC), 
and gave the Government of the 
NWT access to expanded resources 
for developing long-term solutions 
to Northern housing concerns. The 
agreement guaranteed federal cost­
sharing of the Homeownership 
Assistance Program, provided 
expanded cost-sharing oppor­
tunities, and placed control of 
jointly-funded programs more 
directly with the Government of 
the NWT through the NWT 
Housing Corporation.

The Chairman and senior officials 
of CMHC toured Eastern Arctic 
communities with the Honourable 
Michael Ballantyne and Gary Jaeb, 
Chairman of the Corporation’s 
Board of Directors. A follow-up 
tour of western communities is 
planned for 1987.

These visits, and the exchange of 
information and perspectives 
between officials at the local, 
territorial and national levels, will 
benefit all Northern residents. The 
visits provided CMHC with a 
sharper awareness of Northern 
conditions, and local housing 
organizations with an understand­
ing of national perspectives on 
housing.

While significant challenges must 
be overcome in fulfilling the 
changes identified by the Special 
Committee, change has commenced 
and the course for the Corporation 
has been clearly charted. The 
coming years will see further 
progress in meeting the direction 
provided by the Government of the 
Northwest Territories.

I am, therefore, pleased to submit 
this Annual Report of the Corpora­
tion for the period April 1, 1986 to 
March 31, 1987.

'{u*
Nick Sibbeston, M.L.A.
Minister Responsible for the 
Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporation

Ab_sc--
n.o-,b 'b^ALLo.NLYc >P><- 
COI-, <LL -oa-cr-' AL_ac-r\- — 
^Yc DPr^>L^,a-S>c.>rv>c 
r'c.S^T' A^c-rvo-U' Ac-'h- 
dr'X'Oo-h.

'b&YS'fY bnLfxJc-Y'^

Lo.i-jnk Ac-^<\i^>^nb <v- 
<M?c>o-<,ntjrc, or'snj?- 
CX‘‘c-<c-'D'ib A<r-n.<NJ<^<- 
c-<wb>‘:b <LL ALjc-rvib^<b- 
dc A<r-rv<o.r<<b<CYc q._dq.A<;- 
Or’Lc-Vo- . >P>'Ja-<]<;Dc 
OV<c-S'C>c 'bC^MOw- 
<r>c A<^<TJ<:d9>T!c Ac-n.<- 
•‘J<^<o-Y<"a-b AL^q-PCX"
^.Q.cn<< L<LbdY^c Ac-rv-

<:dA<<Jb>Y C^a.
L,b >o-bbc-<M<bD,b >o-b'b?,"- 
Q.q<d A^c-rv^^<bd<to-c 
Ar<,;A,;b<T=J A>?c- 1 , 
i986-rc p^'bVJ Lv
31 , 1 987-Jc.

<j~b r’^A'-C" Lc-U<^>,;n, 
ra-,'C>T!,;b bLrb>,;brk.<';bO,b 
^Q_cn<< A^c-rvih^^dY^o-h
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Hon. Michael Ballantyne, Minister Responsible for the Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporation and Gary Jaeb, Chairman of the Board, discussing community concerns 
rtr-o^, i_Ab <c-c_‘CA,b, bLr^'b'D51- ^o.cn<< Ai-J^o.VT!<''d'n‘o-b, r<o. ?■<
Avood"- J,o.cn<< Ai-^c-^^^<b<i'r‘^c bnL^j.' <'bd'bb>n^><: >^>^^0' 
AdL^no-h.

Chairman’s Report 
AV<>C>< t><rb b" %L

For members of the Board of 
Directors, 1986-87 was a challeng­
ing and exciting time of helping to 
chart new directions for the 
Corporation. Members of the Board 
of Directors focussed their atten­
tion on the development and 
implementation of the Corpora­
tion’s new corporate plan.

As Chairman, I worked closely 
with the Minister, Mr. Ballantyne, 
and the Corporation’s new Presi­
dent, Hiram Beaubier, to provide 
the board’s views on how the 
Corporation should restructure 
itself to meet the housing needs of 
NWT residents and communities. 
Mr. Beaubier and I co-chaired the 
Corporate Planning Project 
Committee, which included the 
Corporate Planning Project Team 
and senior management officials.

Board members met with the 
Corporate Planning Team and with 
the federal auditors in order to 
clarify and refine the Corporation’s 
role for the future.

Of the board’s regular four 
meetings, two were held outside 
Yellowknife — one in Cape Dorset, 
with a short visit to Lake Harbour, 
and one in Inuvik — so that board 
members could meet with local

housing representatives to discuss 
local issues.

I also was pleased to have the 
opportunity to travel throughout 
the Eastern Arctic with Mr. 
Ballantyne, board members Simonie 
Alainga of Iqaluit and Jaykolassie 
Killiktee of Pond Inlet, and the 
Chairman and senior officials of 
our major funding partner, Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
(CMHC). We believe that this tour, 
and a Western Arctic tour planned 
for the summer of 1987, helps 
CMHC keep up-to-date on the 
North’s unique environment and 
specific housing problems, and 
helps Northern residents under­
stand the national perspective on 
housing.

Board members were especially 
interested in the Corporation’s 
affirmative action plan. A Board 
committee, chaired by Gerry 
Cheezie, was created to help 
develop the Corporation’s plan to 
recruit, hire and train native 
northerners in all divisions and 
districts.

In 1986, the Corporation’s total 
capital budget was $51-3 million, 
and its operating and maintenance

-oo-'PKr
■bPcC <*bLT)';i>b>hc bflLr^N'S 
1 986-87-r Ab^V'b'Ar1-- 
Ln_bOLc AL^o-PO^ _oCc 
A^n_«Mo-<r:>o- A'-^r^NKh- 

-dN^bEsfV bOL^'T' 
A^n.<’:bV,;S>,bcCc.><>c <D- 
^,ncn<^<<_onb
T)<bd^c Ac-rv<-
rvcr<rC‘T\7-b

AVOO^'L Ac-n/brvb- 
■vc^l nc <c-e_,"CA<trb 
<LL nc HA><iL >A<Arb
At_ac-n.^,'d'^bdc <'6 ^bb rv c--
vcv, briL?^ APLr^v^-h 
<DA<bQ.>ncnr<,;bcc':>*bu al-
j^n.fhSKhd' bOLi^r'C Ar1- 
Lr9%rc Ac-rv-
^b^'tDUC <';bP>Lo-n.,;d9-br<NJ-b 
A^c-rv^SKPd^ PC>Q.rJS- 
o-<rn^r Ab^>v<^c <,bP- 
p>Lo->r<,;b';Do-b _oo_cn<T>- 

<LL ^Q.<^s^c Ar!L9>T;a-b
rbc >a<a_o

AVOO'bO'b^c-^Jh 
<,;Q.bn>^(: bni_ib‘br<"_oc a^- 
c^rvfb';^<3bd0'_oc <’;Q.bhc 
bnLpqc-v^-oS briL^qc-Mc.- 
>,>c <,iQ.bh': <‘bbT),bb>hc 
bflL^o- <LL Ab_sc-o.P^<b- 
d^a- <sbT!';bb>hc A^rvPV'.

Ab^,c-rvib^<bda_oc bn-
l^c <-bbT;<;bb>hc bn'b(T;b^>';-
>c <,;Q.bno-b <ll bQ.c><
b<Lbd‘brcC a-SA^ON^o-h 
Q.JQ.AVcn<?L<jnb 
P'O^PL^n1-^) A^c-n-fh^- 
<bdc A^rv<bST'"crb P^o-h-
s<n,io-.

bOLi^ >P>r <C>r’T 
bnL'b'C'n^r*1 pcla,c,;-

L'PA^nh bOLo-^bc.- 
> >c ^-sa-A-5 r’c_Co--<C>r”'b 
P^Lo-, P^PPU' Cd9';D^>-
A^vnb, <ll <c>r)vnb 
a^av - bnL>c <-bb^,;bb>hc 
bn,;brTb?ttQ.';d9><-Jnb -oa.'bo- 
D?bVb A^c-rvo-'J' apL^- 
c>^o-b bnL^n,;bv<';n"-
_3rc.

MA^^Orv^L r^c <^~ 
ca0- AYS';bnrr!'iQ.c_>«;bd 
>,bdr>^c, <LL ':dA'<3r1c_D>r\.— 
>'6 ATS':bn';b?<"a.c_>«;L bOL- 
f‘>,;bC>^'0-b SAJa- 
A'bj'o-" <LL ^dc-P Tc-'n 
r'HLCc-'rS <LL AVO- 
C>’:bC>'d‘;b <LL <N,T)';bb>h,:

^a.cn<< Ab_3c-n_fbS!<bd-T<: 5



p o_>y';b';Ar'<bc<rro-c bo.c><

CL^q. Cdb’,:D,bcCc_>‘;o-<’b >d_- 
qv^ Ab^n,;b,:n<i-Ln.brir<_oJ 
<ll x^o-^r'

Ab^n<;bcn<v<':>,;b 
1987-r >^qv>a-<<D,;b 
Ab^n,;bcn<qrJrr<><: bQ.c><
Ab^c-rv^^<lbdT<t^><: DPr’>-
LVO^O- ><^r>^b Ac-rv-
<*‘J<bDj>c >P>,;C';Dr <bfb- 
>-^cDr -oa-r^n^cr ><jA<tQ.,b 
Ac-‘;bdr’';b';nc'_3C CAL^o. DP- 
P<c'c-,DbS>,;bcC':><: A u_3 e-cv —
f‘V<bdc bnLPNrc bo.cr 
>^q<bc>c_>vnb AbjSi<-o^> 
Q.LL-‘rJ<<:bcC,Dcrb DPr'>Lcn- 
<,DbS»c <LL >P>,C;Dr- 
>cO,b ba.Cc-Lr A^'TXc-n.- 
O-U' Ac-^dr'n.b-XP’ DPr1-
<^,:nc>':bc><b><:.

briLfh*1 DS?Lcn<<^>,;>c 
Abj<^n.^V<bdc Ac_ A^a-'C A - 
^Lo-,Jc Ac-rv<rvl7>n^cr<<;C-
'b^o-h Oo-jrirvL^i^a-1-. 
bnL^o-c briL^qc-^cuT;0 <<;b- 
PbC><^>,;>c, AVOCr^O- 
%cC^a- ^<rv dr* , Cbd< 
Ab^ru<V<^>':D<: Al'^»c-^Jb<- 
Tj<bdc <vbnNr<"0-b Oo-h- 
n>^c So.‘7bs';c:v<<io-'‘r,"J,c 
A^<"o-<,;ncno-<v‘‘r^c 'b^- 
dAl'T'Da-h CLA^O- <AbDVL- 
O-^^O- A C—l'v'?A*kO- <LL -DO-C~C 
<Tt!c <AbDVLo-‘‘r,io- AL"- 
Q.V,;bcCV,rnJc AbTJ^.<';-
o-<c_>'i>,:.

1986-F, A^c-^W- 
<bdc <PD^n^c PQ.>^<dnv<: 
>^V<;b^>,;>c $51.3 ro-^", 
<>c.^nNrc <,;bP>LA<"Q.?n,‘rc 
>^v,b,:n^rc $80.4 
Cb<^bc $54.7 ro-^^ <- 
D';CC>c.>Vnb ^q.c-'o- Ab^^-
rLo-u' bDT^brVro-'. >p>d-
o.>,Dr Ab_3c-^^T;<bdc Sa.- 
<^>,>c 179-o-b _oCo"b PDD- 
Aao_Ac A^yn-svc-h o'- 
D<,;c><bDo-b, ^c'j,;nrv.<^nb
107 <ll oA^xn'n^nh 
1 7-o-b o-TV'h Al--JCrvl7>Tlb- 
So-b Ab^nbdc.

CLA^O-h
Ab_3V<c ^cc qQ^‘7>brb 
SQ.^>0-':bc_>';>C Lc-hO^Hh
Lc-bCbSAc R-2000 <^bPb- 
C>t)c >LL';bdnc-rvPbbdcl_oc 
>(Tqso-<':Dc-rvfbbd^"_3 bo.-

CF. AbJ<^r1.^<T;<bdc _oa_c-
n<?r bo.c></J5o.cn<<J
<AbD VLo-^b^o- A^'^Kc-n.- 
P>t!o- PPF CAL°"o. >LL'ib- 
dPlo-b <D_3<,;CAc-^C>t),"q.';-
Drb <Dvnb AbJ^<(^>':-
ncn>c.

bnL^c <;dA<^b>c <rr'o--
T^o-h At_3';^<c->?L<;b<:C,D<: 
o_Nro-,b A^ynhsp^o-h ^»q.c- 
n<r CL^o. A!7>'<dLLLn.‘‘o-"‘bo-b 
yA<rLLn.b<%bc, <ll yA<-
Pb>c Ac-n.<,b?Lcn<':i)‘rV-
Vo-h nnq>^,;hc >^q^>,:Dc
<LL CL^o. <<;bPr<VTbT!- 
C>vT'nbS><_3o- A<^rv<Mo-'b 
,dA<r‘7>,:n<n.>,;b.

1987-r, A^Cru^>^><— 
Dr >p>%Ja-%bcj-b <%r,q';b-‘rcDJDc 
bOLf^ Ac.>‘;bcCV<,><: bn- 
l^OtJo- ^a.cn<,;r>c>,;bnTc 
bnLrmrr^r a<^>^cc'o-- 
<^>c ^o.c-%a-_D <AbDVL^o- 
bnLo-'b'VCV<l<;>c, <LL 
^c^b' nnq>^bjs>n_3nb 
<LL >';btc_\r'Uc/,:b>ibSA^c 
>c_qv<^a-b A?,;<"c-<nc- 

cldj^ npao-<rD,b 
Kenya-rc.

1986-r, bnLP><;bC>^b 
r*1 H<rvn <ll pr>a- <l-
?<c-b bnLP>o-bsvb np^-
nb J.,bb<^>':>b Ao-T^o^nh 
-oCNJ^%_oc bnL^>':b>Cc-S<D%- 

^dc_p 'Pc-^n rcnLC^-‘rc 
<ll pn<°- b^A ^^.o-A^r".
<VTC bOLfh' >d<yc_>c CL 
<>c-Wc AVOC><bC>^b,
SAJcr <c_A‘kL'ib A'bj'o-S
?>?"• <ci.c A^A^rS r’n^'" 
>?bb HA r^<rc, ^>rv Pr1 
><c prc, H<P-on_ >H>bb<"-

sv
H>L'ib AbH>*‘rc, A<"D <^P-
<q ><c >qAa-^"rc, a^a 
j>b<A<i:b bWo-TS nc 
>A<A <LL X'b.

AVOOt!^ bPlLPjjc

budget was $80.4 million, of which 
$54.7 million was spent by local 
housing agencies. During the year, 
the Corporation built 179 new 
public housing units, carried out 
107 rehabs and retrofits, and 
provided 177 units under the 
Homeownership Assistance 
Program.

For the first time, all new public 
housing units were built to the 
R-2000 standard set by Energy 
Mines and Resources Canada. The 
Corporation is the only provincial/ 
territorial housing agency in Canada 
which is building public housing to 
this high energy efficient standard.

The Board is pleased with the 
growing interest in homeownership 
across the Northwest Territories, 
and is pleased to see the interest in 
the design team’s tours and the 
development of our preventive 
maintenance system.

Throughout 1987, proclaimed by 
the United Nations as the Interna­
tional Year of Shelter for the 
Homeless, members of the Board 
will be joining other NWT residents 
in participating in activities 
including regional conferences, a 
childrens’ poster contest and a 
speaking/study tour by a commun­
ity development worker from 
Kenya.

During 1986, board members 
Gabe Hardisty and Simeonie 

| Amagoalik completed their terms 
and were replaced by new 
members Jaykolassie Killiktee of 
Pond Inlet and Stephen Kakfwi of 
Yellowknife. Other board members 

[ include vice-chairman Tom
Owlijoot of Eskimo Point, Simonie 
Alainga of Iqaluit, Carroll Bennett 
of Inuvik, Steve Brooks of Hay 
River, Gerry Cheezie of Fort Smith,

| Henry Ohokannoak of Cambridge 
Bay, Charles Haogak of Sachs Har­
bour, Ester Lazore of Fort Pro­
vidence, Phillip Nukapiak of Rankin 
Inlet, Mr. Beaubier, and myself.

Gary Jaeb,
Chairman of the Board
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Hon. Michael Ballantyne, discussing HAP delivery in Aklavik LA <^^CAC P
>sb>p'bsDc Q.'ro-'k Ai-Jc'j<Oo-k Ab^nnJc <bc.A'r.

Programs and Activities
A^c-n-^r^ Ac-n.<%Jo-T^

Programs are offered to the public 
by the Housing Corporation in two 
main areas, homeownership and 
rental housing.

Homeownership
Rural and Remote (R&R)

The Rural and Remote Program, 
offered by the NWT Housing 
Corporation in partnership with 
Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation (CMHC), assists lower- 
income families to buy or build a 
modestly-priced home at payments 
geared to income. Mortgage 
payments are subsidized so that 
homeowners pay a maximum of 
25% of income. Clients are fully 
responsible for utilities, 
maintenance, taxes and insurance.

Homeownership Assistance 
Program (HAP)

The Homeownership Assistance 
Program provides one-time-only 
assistance to approved clients to 
build a home. Clients receive the 
assistance in the form of a materials 
package and site work. The cost of 
the assistance is forgiven over a 
five-year period at 20% of the loan 
amount. Clients accepted into the 
program must have the resources to 
build the unit and assume all 
operating costs after it is built.

Home Assist Program
This program provides interim 

financing loans to assist families 
who are building a home by 
providing money before they can 
access funds from their conven­
tional mortgage financing.

Senior Citizens Home Repair 
Program (SCHRP)

The Senior Citizens Home Repair 
Program provides financial 
assistance for repairs and improve­
ments to approved applicants who 
own their own homes. Applicants, 
who must be 60 years of age or 
more and have lived in the NWT 
for at least five years, receive 
assistance in the form of a 
$5,000.00 grant that can be used 
for materials, freight and labour.

Home Improvement Program
This newly-introduced repair 

program assists homeowners who 
live in sub-standard accommodation 
to upgrade their homes to a safer 
and healthier standard. The home- 
owner receives a loan to improve 
his or her home; part of the loan 
may be forgiven if the homeowner 
has a low income.

Ac-rv<l\l<bDc
L,;?A<^'L<-Jn'> A^rv<TJ,;bcC,;>b 
OA^o-OHO^ A'-jc-o.^t!- 
<bd<"o-c A^SA1
<LL O'ZXTOtPV

Ab^'nbdc AL^OJ<bDc 
npa>sqATcD_oc >MVb-
D_oc _oa.c-S_oc 

npos^A^rD-o' 
Ai-J';dnr‘7>T!c oa^o-o-O- 

nop' ^Q.cn<< A^c-r^M—
<bdVo-c <ll bo_cr al_dc--
n.fh'^d’Nz-' (CMHC) Ab-d- 
%cc'>c fv>^>_J<v<::>o-b 
-oC<;o.o-b Ab^b'O' A^-

r\o <PDJ<-krcDo-b a^v- 
<o-b <P^,;DA<bcC,;o-<Vnb 
P 0->br^<rrCC A^A'^O.'bo-h.
<p<r-,;D';c>^bsc <pJvr<,;- 

CLbd< Q-Nr- 
o-'C'C^c-Cd' AhjSK'O-

25%-DA*a-T'‘ <P- 
c-nc>'bccv>nb Po.>!r<^<*To-- 
o-c. a''-3^<<c'dc bLrb- 
■;bo.<<;b';><: CLA^o-h Ds'-L^dn- 
o-b, <i,;bP>Ln<:na-';rb, cv- 
o-b <LL o.^>bdLo-b.

Q_sr<rqb A^C^<^DC 
Ab^nbdc (HAP)

0.^0-^ Ab_3CTJ<bDc Ab- 
d'nbdc <C>riDA<"a.Vnb Ab- 
dnbSo-b AbJ<;T!<<^>?nbSo-b 
a-^n a-,b Ab_sCV<';D^.c o- 
A^Q_>n<:n';b<:c':><: <T?c>r^-

CLbd< A^^<^c Abd- 
nCPM5>c Abj,d<bsnj<: <LL 
Acx-hSN, <DA,iQ.>a--‘bJ<:. Abd-
n>< <p*‘b ,'d(7o_':cc>’':bcc':><'b
>p>c c^c-Lc <o-j,;n^_3rc 
20^ <3';D<';C>c_>,D<.
CLbd< PDDA^a.Ac AhjSK- 
c->?Ld<: Abj,;d<<^>?nbsro-- 
o-b <DA<"Q.>ncnr<(b<>c a_'- 
Fo-^ <LL Abj,;d<c->,;C>«;- 
crb<c CLA^o-h <>c_bdnbS- 
•kr<lo-b <3Pc-,'bcCrv.'^<’b‘'>c.

<lYSr^^>^_Dc Ab^nc
AcTL<C%Ja_°>>L

CL^o. Ac-n.<-‘Jo->d';b <D-
Aao_>ncn,;bcc,>';b AbdnbSa-b

AbJ'id<c->'iD^<: 
Po.>iro-b OA<"a.>ncn<.Jnb 
Pq.>^A£ AbdnbSc Ab’>c_>- 
T^o-Vo- O'lXCOAAX'Oo-'.

cn<< Ab. n.fb<;d<bdNrc



A_d:}V_oc <Y^n_^>^_DC
Ab^nxbDc ^pr^- rjn°^rc

A-oD'bA' <v:qsr^c Ab- 
Ti'n^A' OA^o-X^i'n^j^ 
po_>^o-b Ab^nbSo-b ia^pr- 
<V^C>T)<"o.<;Do-b So-hb"- 
o-PO^o.'Do-'-j ^•‘ro-'b^D- 

A^D'b^' AbJ^<r<"a-,>. 
DVCIX^'b'D1 AbTjnbSo-b 
J5a.cn<,r JDo.,;bVLr<<b,><: 
>p>o-b c^c-Lo-h >p>%'^- 
nbj 60-<T-b >‘vLC^>0_j“'CT-c,
Ab^nCP^o.^*1 $5,000.00
crb O'Ot'^q.Vo- C^q.
A^W<'‘\-0c <LL AT^b-

<ll s^b>o-^<:.

^pn^-
C>^r^n.<bC*krc

C^Q. -dC'Jc-'SO^ A^rv<- 
1lT)<;b AbT)rv<?C><b>,b a.%r- 
o-^ A^^bO^' <<bP>L%rcDo-b
><_3r A^,bdPn.b-><bD^,c <v-
^r^>^a-b Ab_3<;bNrcCci‘lbC Ab- 

<,io-<':Q.yNrc-T3r<: 
A^T0. C^o. a-'ro-%'D'b
Da-sv^b'c^h <':bPr<?n-
r^^a-^C^Lo-h Ah-D'b^'; C^Q.
a—•‘ro-,;b Ahj^b'D^ Do-^r1- 
<';<,: Ac_sb ,;d‘TQ-,;C>^a_,;>,;b
PQ.>(7C->Cn<T<<C.

<DqD<qCXbDDqbAc 
Ab^< o->AsC>cr- 
Y^-oc Ac-n_<3<;b

>P>,;C,;Dr <D';D<,;C>- 
<OD'bAc Abj^<c (Sa.b->- 
o-dc 1975-U«^>':n<tQ.J) o->- 

<PD^<'r^nb. 
<P"Hj <i;bPbC>r’L<bcC,:>‘:b 
So_bC>o-rv_l7Ao-NL l_c-bC^<_3o- ,
'b^^ j,c>Tnrr<b^, ^^p- 
r^o^o-'C' <ll ^o.><
<P*kb L^hO'bOVCn-^h. 
CVL <D,D<,;i)< <Pc-,Dn- 
Ao-'rc Ac_r‘7>c-,;nc>PNJ>c 
Ac-^b <Pc-,;i)nAo-<C 0':D<':- 
i)< <r->Av<';n^j Ab^nr- 
^>nc>pu>,b. c^a. o-^ro-'- 
C,o-<<D,b <[>c.cnSJC>T!o-b 
<';bP>L A°'Q.?C>-do-''_3 <1>C_C- 
riT;aQ.n.<'b';>,;b a1-j,;tI<< <"- 
p>LA‘"a.?nT'"o-b <>c_bT;n-
T^o-h <Pc-';DA'd0'Q.n.<';b':>,;b
<LL <PcD,:b,‘r^o- . Abj^A.- 
PV<bdc <D';D<,Drb Ab- 
^V<,>c <D':D<bbS'lb Po.-

N 0 R T H W

>17'b <P^,;DV<';C‘b <PD_3 
ovn'-jj.

o^zxro^ a^^<-
sJa_src PDDAa-o_Ac 
Ah^^nr^hc^rc
Ac_n_<3sJo-SL

_0Q.Cn<l<
d'rc PDDA^AC A^ynhS-
T^o-h So.riU>c bo.-
c^Lr Lc-bcs>^rb Ab^,^n.- 

L<^LTb, <LL bQ.C>< 
Ab_3^n.^^<bdsr<io-b A^rv^bn- 
'b^n”. CLDL Ac-n.<Uo--‘b 
<';bPbC>r'LS>-‘:b <PJVPL^a-b 
<DA,"Q.><A>y^><Jnb _oc^bf\.^ 
P Q.>bc->':A';b_3<NrcD,: PDDAa-
a. A^_3 AcJ’dT)':. CLbd<
Ab^v<c A<^>ncn>c ^cq- 
A.c Ab_3V<rv.<bCsr<to-b <LL 
Ab^,,T)<^^><;bDa-b A^Dr!-oc 
<A<<%'rcD^>c <LL A^D^^ 

PDDA'^O.A'
A'-^yn'T' <D‘;D<';CXbDc 
SQ.‘7><c-<^«b>,: <Dn.<<ib'iDc 

O'D-
^On'Clo-W PDDA*a.Ac 
AbjynsrcDc ^pho^nh 
<D,;D<,;C>Tic. A^^<^c
Do->‘:b<:CXb><: Lc-hO^Qh 
'b>r“S';C>crdA<: On.<,;bc.,‘jQ.- 
dr‘7>TJc <LL _o o_ c“ ^
p'ncx^' <;b_oAcDrb al-
j^<^>':A>T!Lr<kST,1o-b. 

AbjV<c A<cj-bC>b*kbC
bLr^><r-':ncxb><: _oo_c "^o—
A^c-rv^hd^V
Ab^c-rvP^c <,;bP>LnC>c-'i- 
^nb <ll Ac-a.—
<'j<^vnb Ac-^dP'bc-'Chv. 
<D':D<';Dc ,;b>fbS‘;C>o-Nr,: 
PDDA*o-Ac ALo'drrTa-a-b
Lc-hC'b'b'O*1 Ab_3C-A.^': —
^<bdc Lc-bCbSc-<A.r’L‘T'kba"-
crb <-!bpvL^rb
Po.>lrc->V‘rc <Pc-';i)P>- 
<bDbdc.

OPt^COF Ab_D^<c 
O'D^O^ a->AqC- 
>^a.VYc

t^D^COr AbjV<c 
0<;D<‘;CXbDc SQ.!r>T;A<i-c 
bo.C>< b<LbdT^c O'O- 
T!bS>^,;nC>T!c A^Pc-^
A^'-o^ 1 965-rc 1 974-Jc 
<LL CLbd< So_^XAd-c bo.- 
C>< b<Lbd-ira^c 1969-rc

EST TERRITORIES HOUSING CORPO

Northern Territorial Rental 
Purchase Program (NTRPP)

The Northern Territorial Rental 
Purchase Program gives tenants of 
Northern Rental units (units huilt 
before 1975) the opportunity to 
buy a house at a reasonable price. 
The price is based on the original 
construction cost, the age of the 
house, any improvements made to 
it and the land cost. A part of the 
client’s rent is applied as a credit 
toward the purchase. The client 
must be capable of assuming all 
operating and maintenance costs 
for the unit and have no rental 
arrears. The Corporation will assist 
the client in the purchase by 
providing a mortgage at a nominal 
rate.

Rental Programs 
Public Housing Program

The NWT Housing Corporation 
builds public housing under the 
National Housing Act, in conjunc­
tion with CMHC. This program is 
designed to provide subsidized 
rental housing to low-income 
individuals or families. These units 
include family units and accommo­
dation for single persons and for 
senior citizens. The supply of 
public housing is met by building 
new houses or by leasing units and 
operating them as public housing. 
Units are allocated to communities 
based on the needs survey data and 
the community’s choice as to the 
mix of housing it receives.

When construction is completed, 
the units are turned over to the 
local Housing Authority/Association 
to carry out maintenance and 
operation. Rent assessments in 
public housing are based on the 
Corporation’s rent to income scale.

Northern Territorial Rental 
Purchase Program

The inventory of Northern 
Territorial Rental Purchase units is 
comprised of units built by the 
federal government for Inuit and 
Dene people between 1965 and 
1974 and units built by the terri­
torial government for all northern 
residents between 1969 and 1973. 
Responsibility for the units was 
transferred to the Corporation by 
the federal and territorial govern­
ments in 1974.

A t i o N
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Housing Inspections At_s,s!<<: l;b>^S'C><T-''rc.

The objectives of the program 
are to provide adequate housing for 
families at rental rates they can 
afford and to promote homeowner- 
ship for families who can afford to 
operate their own home. The 
housing associations/authorities 
manage the units and set rents 
based on the rent to income scale.

The public housing and the 
Northern Territorial units make up 
the bulk of the Housing Corpora­
tion’s stock of housing.

Non-Profit Housing
The Northwest Territories 

Housing Corporation may help 
non-profit housing groups develop 
and operate public housing projects 
by providing financing and 
operating subsidies. Such groups 
can borrow capital funds from a 
lending institution to construct 
public housing projects in areas 
where need is proven and, under 
section 56.1 of the National 
Housing Act, CMHC will insure the 
loan and provide interest reduction 
grants which can lower the interest 
rate from the lending institution to 
2%. CMHC can provide additional 
assistance to lower rents to afford­
able levels through a tripartite 
agreement under which the 
Housing Corporation matches 
CMHC contributions.

Such an agreement exists with 
the Inuit Non-Profit Housing 
Corporation (INPHC). Units con­
structed under this agreement are 
owned by the INHPC and operated

by the local Housing Association. 
Rents are based on the Housing 
Corporation’s standard rental scale.

Low Rental Housing
The Corporation has either owned 
or leased housing projects in three 
other projects, constructed in rela­
tionship to major centres in the 
NWT. The rents in these projects 
are fixed and equal to the 
economic rent. Because the rent is 
not based on profit, the charge to 
the clients is below market values. 
The Corporation also owns three 
major industrial developments, to 
ensure local employment with 
housing at a low rent.

Warehouse Program
As housing stock and capital 

improvement work increases in 
many communities, storage and 
work facilities are needed. 
Warehouses also provide storage, 
office and workshop space for 
Housing Authorities/Associations. 
This program is funded totally by 
the Government of the NWT.

Retrofit II Program
The Corporation constructed 745 

Weber Public Housing Units in the 
late 70’s which were not suited to 
an Arctic environment. These 
houses have deteriorated to a point 
that now requires each unit to be 
completely retrofitted. This 
program will continue for a number 
of years and is considered a 
success, providing a like new
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HOUSING CORPO

dwelling unit for approximately 
50% to 60% of the cost of a new 
public housing unit while providing 
increased comfort and safety at 
lower operating and maintenance 
costs. This program is cost-shared 
50% with CMHC.

Modernization and 
Improvement (M&I) Program

The Modernization and Improve­
ment Program is intended to 
modernize and improve the 
Corporation’s housing stock. 
Funding in this program is used 
toward major maintenance projects 
not normally covered within the 
regular maintenance funds provided 
to Housing Associations and 
Authorities. These projects are cost- 
shared by CMHC for public 
housing; M&I projects on Northern 
Rental units are funded by the 
Government of the NWT.

Housing Association/Authority 
Capital Equipment Program

This program provides funding 
for the acquisition of capital equip­
ment in Housing Association/ 
Authority offices and workshops, to 
promote and facilitate the proper 
maintenance of the Corporation's 
rental stock. This program is totally- 
funded by the Government of the 
NWT.

Furnishing of Senior Citizens’ 
Accommodation

Under this program, which is 
totally funded by the Government 
of the NWT, the Corporation 
furnishes or replaces the furnishings 
for units within senior citizens 
homes.

RATION
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Baffin Management Report
>o-kbTc

The Homeownership Assistance 
Program has caught on strongly in 
the region and demand for the 
program appears to he growing 
steadily. During HAP’s third year in 
the region, 32 houses were 
delivered to 11 communities, with 
most homes being occupied by 
their owners within six months to 
a year.

Eleven units were built in five 
communities under the Public 
Housing Program in 1986-87.

Under Retrofit II, introduced in 
1986, 10 Weber units in Iqaluit and 
five units in Sanikiluaq were 
renovated and modernized.

During the.spring of 1986, 30 
contracts under the Modernization 
and Improvement Program were 
issued in the district and were 
successfully completed with very 
few problems. The majority of 
labour used on these projects was 
local, and a larger proportion of 
contracts were performed by 
northern contractors than in past 
years.

Warehouses were not built in 
Pangnirtung and Clyde River as 
scheduled because the bids were 
too high. These communities now

are working with Corporation staff 
to develop new designs suitable for 
their needs within the approved 
budgets. Construction is expected 
to begin in 1988-89.

The Resolute Bay Housing 
Association renovated an existing 
steel building and built an 
extension on to it. This has now 
become the Association warehouse, 
workshop and office.

Increased funds and more 
qualified crews in the associations 
have led to a dramatic increase in 
the quality and quantity of 
maintenance work.

Accountability was the theme of 
a four-day workshop held by the 
Housing Managers in Grise Fiord in 
early July, 1986. Later in the year, 
a housing need study was 
conducted in each community 
under the direction of the Housing 
Managers. These studies gave a 
much clearer picture of need than 
earlier studies had done, and as a 
result, more units are expected to 
be allocated in 1987-88 and the 
following four years.
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Ac_>';>c AL^o-'O^nh 
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bnLo-,:b';bccv<';>c K'^'Dr 
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(r>^>,;>c L^o. Oc-'H^r^-
rv^r^o-h 'boPM^o^rv 
A^^rv^^<ibd^c <'r,;bnr- 
^bnrPL^v1 <ll Ac-rvPXo-h 
>,;b"c.';bn,;b';db>^>,;>c <p<u- 
qdb>r<tCT-b A^rv<o-b <>^cn- 
^ n bsbb "o-v c > o. ^ o o-b
<LL C-LO^bK' sc>^-
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In December, 1986, the Board of 
Directors of the Pond Inlet Housing 
Association met formally with the 
Hamlet to begin negotiations which 
could lead to a closer working 
relationship in areas such as site 
planning. These meetings continued 
through the winter. Similar 
meetings are planned for Pangnir- 
tung and Lake Harbour later in 
1987.

During 1986-87, all Associations 
were encouraged to review their 
current management agreements 
with the Corporation and to discuss 
with staff any desired amendments 
that would give them more 
responsibility and greater account­
ability. This direction will be 
emphasized even more strongly in 
1987-88.
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Hay River Management Report 
HA n_<r no-s-I* >o-'>bV<‘tJ^‘,k

The Homeownership Assistance 
Program continues to be the most 
popular program in the district.

Thirty-three 1986-87 HAP units 
were begun this year throughout 
the district, and five 1985-86 HAP 
units were begun in Wrigley. Six 
HAP units were deferred to 
1987-88 while details of the Block 
Funding project in Fort Liard were 
being worked out.

A Block Funding Agreement 
under which five HAP units were 
built by the Dene Band of the Hay 
River Reserve was very successful.

A Block Funding Agreement was 
made with the Fort Resolution 
Housing Authority to build the first 
four Special Project units. These 
units are being requested in all 
communities in the district.

Varied approaches were taken to 
the Senior Citizens' Home Repair 
Program. Twenty-four grants were 
delivered through our office. 
Eighteen units were block-funded 
through an agreement with the 
South Slave Regional Council, in 
conjunction with the R.R.A.P. 
program. The Fort Liard Dene Band 
was block-funded to repair three 
units.

Two Special Projects were done 
in 1986-87. One project for 
$24,000 was to construct a home 
in Fort Smith; another was for 
$7,000 to deliver water tanks to 
Wrigley.

Under the Emergency Repair 
Program, $19,200 was spent to 
repair five units.

Under the Modernization and 
Improvement Program,
$366,631.85 was spent at the 
Housing Association/Authority 
level. Ninety-five per cent of these 
projects are complete.

The district office worked with 
Housing Associations and 
Authorities to obtain capital items. 
The Housing Associations/ 
Authorities spent $46,085.43 
in capital equipment and 
$19,573 80 in furnishings for senior 
citizens.
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Inuvik Management Report 
Aj3A>< <><_c no-‘i Jc >o-kb"%Lc

The delivery of homeownership 
programs was an exciting aspect of 
the District’s role in 1986-87. The 
Homeownership Assistance Program 
became more popular than ever 
before as 39 units were delivered 
throughout the region. For the first 
time, a HAP home was delivered to 
the small community of Colville 
Lake.

There also was an unusually high 
demand for the purchase of 
Northern Rental units, with approx­
imately 12 sales or applications to 
purchase. Through the Emergency 
Repair Program and the Senior 
Citizens Home Repair program, the 
District Office assisted another 15 
homeowners to upgrade their 
homes.

Despite HAP’s popularity, the 
construction of the new rental units 
still exceeds that of the previous 
year with 54 units being 
constructed.

Several homes built under the 
R&R program were turned over to 
the rental stock. Although 
homeownership was popular, the 
District Office was unable to find 
mortgage clients in the commun­
ities outside Inuvik.

A modest rehab project in Arctic 
Red River upgraded the hulk of the 
homes there, and through a large 
25-unit Retrofit project in the

district, every community with 
Weber-style home units had some 
of the units completely retrofitted.

The District staff also provided 
project management of the con­
struction of a rental unit to replace 
a home which had been destroyed 
by fire, seven staff houses for the 
Government of the NWT and a 
new warehouse/workshop for the 
Housing Association in Fort 
Norman.

For the Inuvik district, 1986-87 
was strongly marked by the 
introduction of formal community 
consultation events and by the 
District Office’s increased ability to 
discuss alternate forms of program 
delivery and vary existing relation­
ships. Housing groups were helped 
to improve the quality of their 
houses through the development 
and implementation of maintenance 
systems with improved funding.

Although the Corporate Plan and 
the managing for results system 
were not implemented until the 
end of the year, the need to change 
the District’s approach with com­
munities was recognized. Two 
significant initiatives were the 
Community Planning meetings and 
the HAP allocation meetings.

o-'ro-^
Ac-n.<\lo-*kL><: Abb^n-

njc ALLo.>nc>LLo.<^>';>';'> 
A-oAN-O-o' 1986-87-r. 
a.Y'o-'* Ak_3^<M<bD<: O'C- 
Oo-’VLr^b'C^V 39-Ln_c 
A^SI<C 5q.9>c_><:LC 
Au>A>< <AbDVLa-%bo- . 
c-^n Colville Lake

A^dnec-t^:^ Ab-
r!‘nbdc.

<LL CLV. A^OULt!- 
<;)<c>^LLLn.<^>,>,;b 

<rr1LLn_c o->A?Lc_>';LC 
opd^cdi- ^c>'rc_o-b o5-
ZXTCXOcr-h a->A<bSX<7-b. 
A-oD'bAc AbTjr,<r,_«bCVcnJc
D<A,;Q.bDbdc <,bpr<?c>-
r1'^ A-oITbA^. Ab_3S!<- 
YCC <';bPr<,;C>o-o.<bC%bc-
ruc, cAovLo-xr nn-
^AX'h Ab^IYX 1 5-o-b 

o_Y~ o-r\.9t>'dcrb
<,bpr<v<^nb.

Ab^nbdc Ab- 
<rvLL-

n_c>Uj<m^>rc <^a- Ab-

■dbSc L^o. Sq_9>o-Yc <rr,L- 
Ln.»c 54-\)<^nb AbjS!-

DPOS^AYcD-oc Sa.yTlC>- 
<bDbdc <LL 0'D<bbSc--

o_sr a-':b Al^d- 
n^>,:cb5c A>r9>LLo.<^>(;- 

<AbDVLo->'dr 
nnt;^ a_o-rl^a-^c_[>Yc_,b 
A^A>< dc-Ca- <D':D<<;Cr0Lcrb 
<Pc-,;3A<"c-<T(‘"Q.<Da-b .

A^n.<M^';bc>';b -oCtrn- 
n-^O^o- Arctic 
Red River-F <<;bPr<Vb- 
^c>c->,>,;b <Y,;«;A.9>r;o-b 
<rrJLLA.>T;o-b, <LL A^a.- 
<Uo-YJc <YT!,-Lrv>Tjc 25- 
■‘J^c AbjV<c bnL><Dc 
<^pr<';C>^>A.>,;b, CLA^o-h 
j3<±.c~c Weber-dc A^yn- 
YCC <v^'c_Ya-o-b Ab_3,b>'i- 
dc J5c-‘j';n,;c><:n<LLA.bDa-b 
Ab^v<,b>c-';nc>c.>':>c.
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<AbDVLo->^r A<^rv^>-
t!c <;b>fbSA<7-‘;rb
OA^o-Ormc-D^V <D'iD- 
<':C>,bcC<D';b Aq.V;C>o-<]';- 
n^j Ad<r^v>o- (jpoAo-^, 
7-u^c b<Lbdc A^ynhS'r"
J>o.cn<< b<Lbd%r^% <ll

r’,;J<bS';b/bnL<Ab- 
><c J3<L°'JC A^c-rv-

So-^O^Orv^h.
AJ3A>< <AbDVLa-‘‘b^3c, 

1986-87-r >P>*‘J^<b Q.j-
O-A Vb'dOc_><;><'b _D Q_ C ^
><b';bcC>nCT-';S>^';crVo-b <LL 
A^-A'r nn<;<A>^b A^^<,;b':- 

Ar'LVn'b'-
cr‘'S ^ c-<;_3 o- A^n.<\lo-«<0_oc
Ac_c>o-^bvqsc>^^nL^ <bfb- 
rvOo-hj >,;b';bn<;b<;A<;b?'"Q.,;- 
r'o-'S><-3nb Ab^^<c-rva-‘;Jc
Ac-rv.<,;b';bC><bDa-b. AL_j<^n_ —
o-u' bDT^bn'nj^ Ab-d'c-
>^>,i>c AbjV<i,:r,bo-b
pr<vnc><Jnb <,bP>Lncn-
o-'Jt

CL^a. A c-rv_<]\l — 
n^j Pq-XtA^ AbTjnbsc 
<<bp>Lo-';s>^vnb.

Ab_3<^n.PV<bdc <,;Q.jn-
PPL^^b' <4_ Oc-^o-'J'
A<^';bdPbS>c-';nC>a-<':Dc <D-
^':nc>c_>“irbb^,<i';n^rc >p-
>< ,o^< np<^>'fcr<Lo-'bC7-,
<AbDVLc7->^r <,;bpr<vr<-
'bW-1 -oo-c-^cr A^rv^bn^bV'-

L'ph Ac-A.<]\l,dor Ab'^<:CT-‘;b_o<] — 
c_>qi)b OdOUc-XX
_da_c ^o- <';0LjrVbVib <LL 
Do->'b,c>o-'rc Q-'ra-^ Ab_3-
ync\i^bsc Ab^nbdc bn- 
L^c>o-'rb.

A^^rvcr^J" bnLP>T!c 
<LL -DQ-C-"ko_ A^Pc-^j bHL- 
PVC CLA^CT- _dq_c "^o- <An-b-- 
>^<bQ.><^>';>c A<^>a-<;b';d^><- 
^nb -oa-c-'o- <<;Q.JCXbD j>c . 
<A^(7>c.>,>c ^Cc ALoSKl- 
c->':C>T!bSc Sa.!7>r<]'b<:L<bC
<DO<,c>^bs>Jnb/><<-
j'"drc o^r.Xh AbJ^<c-><;- 
O^hd11 Ac-^<Ur<,;b<:L<bC. 
CLA^o-h ^Q.c-C P>,;bcC^>q><: 
<bP'r%rcDcrb <]LL <AbDVL- 
crxr nn<;';A>^<;b po^-q.^- 
>':>qb CLA^-d1 P>N!CX-oc.

_D Q_ C ^ 0~ <PD^n^C <'0.-
jc>'«;o-c.>'inc--Jrc, cbd<cc-
A^a_Ac <qQ.,;bC>c.><;Dc A<^>- 
nc>^>q>c Ac-rv<,;b,;nc><Jnb 
o-?<v;nc><jnb o-'ro-^ 
A^CP^a-'Da-h Ab^nnjc.
CL^o. <^qa.qDLLrv><^>cr- A<^- 
n.<sdT!';b CLhd^o'b A^c-rvfh^' 
o-hLnrxrMc-XXh.

Q-c **o~ bnLN'rvb'vc^-
><>c <AbDVLcr>T)o- nn';,;- 
Ac-c bnLrvrvb'c^xx <ll 
Do^or, <bo.A-‘r <ll 
><c LbA>S<br AbJV<c->';- 
a-' j c / a ? ^ nc n < ^ c-< ex-^ j c
Ac-^Xc Cd,:d^><^.nb Ab-
^<< nnq^x^'OPL-
V^O-h.

<D<r-qd!:r>^';b AbH>‘‘r>o-c 
H^^hd0 A^^<‘;bqd!7><^<;nc-- 
jPc A^W<c <^<'0-
<%a--T,bo-b <p<^,;i)no-b xbtv-

1986- r, <LL Pq.>^Ac q.%-
Fo-^ Ab_3c-><iDj3<: AbTjnbdc
O'Oo.lrD' >qb>r,>c_>n.>c
^bnc>a.‘7A.<bs'rcc ><c 
LbA>Sa'dc Ab_3c-n.rbbdNr°'o- 
<LL A^A<jAc AL_D^rvPV-
<bdT,b<7-. XbXX' A^A<^.-
Ac Ab^^^PV<bdTa'^c <V-
?nrb sqbPcnbT!c>c_>q>c
Ac.A<vo.^o-b
Pq_>i7Ac .ohrvo’vcp^a-- 

A^^<qbv<<;nc-Jrc
1987- r.

<AbZ>VLo-Xr bHL^b'C- 
^>,;n"-_3rc, <op>tcdc
_oo_c **o~ Ab_3c-n-cr'’J<: bOLP^- 
t)c <qbpr<Vc_>q>c L<^bqc_- 
r^c7-b Ahjc-rv^^^d' Alj-
ynva-h <D,;D<%r,:Dc bnLP- 
>qbc><;bcc?^,;d^><Jr<:. <r-
PLLn.><^.nb bnLfic _oQ— c *^0—b 
Ac-><:dP>c Hc-Po-rh AL_D^rv- 
O-LF bnL^>a-<qD<r-b. bHL- 
p'c APL^O'LC -oa-c-^o- bDv- 
^'bn'ra-h A^n.qbn';bqo-,;s>r<qb-
qpr^nh <ll A^rv<,;bA<bQ_>- 
(rPL^nh Ahjc-^o-'n bn-
LrbC AL^>c-rvo-qJc Q.sra-,;b
A^ynco^1 Ab^nbdc.

Housing groups and municipal 
and band councils in each com­
munity were approached to get 
involved with the community plan. 
They were asked to decide whether 
new units should be delivered 
through the rental and/or 
homeownership programs. Each 
community responded in a slightly 
different way and the District 
Office was able to accommodate 
each situation.

Following the community capital 
planning choices, the same com­
munity groups were invited to help 
select eligible applicants for the 
Homeownership Assistance 
Program. This difficult task was 
well received by the groups that 
participated.

Community meetings were held 
by the District Office and the 
Construction/Development Division 
in Tuktoyaktuk, Aklavik and Fort 
McPherson to review our housing 
designs.

A proposal by the Sachs Harbour 
Hamlet Council to take over 
responsibility for the rental housing 
program was discussed in 1986, 
and Homeownership Assistance 
Program block funding was dis­
cussed with the Fort McPherson 
Housing Society and the Inuvialuit 
Housing Corporation. The discus­
sion with the Inuvialuit Housing 
Corporation resulted in agreement 
in principle for a partial block 
funding project in 1987.

After discussion with the District 
Office, several Housing Associations 
revised their bylaws to allow non­
tenants to sit on their Boards. Most 
have invited community groups to 
appoint members from their board 
to the Housing board. Boards felt 
they needed to be more in touch 
with other community groups and 
to be able to keep active Board 
members who had become 
homeowners.

cn<< Abjc-n>S!<bcl‘Tc 15



Ab^C>c_>Ac"c_<;bcC':Dbdc 
<^P>Lncno-':Jc A<^,bdd^b>- 
T)bdc, DbD!r<Dr><: nc-bo'b-
c>c.>,;>c <<bP>Lncn^nbs-
o-b <,bPVA':bC>';db-><_3nb
_JDQ_ C- ^-O<" O'O'b'C'DhSo-h .

Ac_'rc-c- ^a.c-c
o-'cr^o-h <<;bP>Lncno-,;Jc 
<Dc-,:ncn<bcCo.>';>c. cl^q. 
-ot^ Ac-,bddn.^>r<c-s,;n^j
d.LLrir>cn<]^>,‘rbb^,<Vo-,

-Do_c ^ Avo<n_a-';SC><^q<'vbc <LL
Ac-rv<rvc7-<I'CTi_oc <V;bCt>- 
^a-Vo-T^o-h Q.LLbSV,- 
S><^,>c.

pQ.>^^rvo->< b<LbdQ’_oc 
<^J< ^M< np's^^Lc-':- 
n^J 1986-87, So-t!^ 
b ,iDqbc>o-bs'rc <,;bP>L"krc- 
n<:^^><>c a.dac>< Abjc-n.- 
fbbdT°-o- <LL Sa.CT-<,:D<:
b-w^o^ Lv 21-r.

Under the Interim Maintenance 
System, Tuktoyaktuk was chosen to 
be a partner in developing a new 
maintenance system for commun­
ities. Less formally, other 
communities have implemented 
parts of the system as they have 
been able and as is appropriate. 
Although the new systems met 
some resistance at first, 
communities have become more 
comfortable with the system and 
appreciate the advantages of 
planning and accounting for their 
activities.

Towards the end of the 1986-87 
fiscal year, labour contract negotia­
tions broke down at the Inuvik 
Housing Authority and the workers 
went on strike on March 21st.
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Keewatin Management Report 
p<’-^r <><_cno-sJc >o-bbs,>

Keewatin had another good year 
during the 1986-87 construction 
season, as 42 public housing units, 
26 HAP units, 20 Retrofit II 
projects, 12 rehab projects, one 
warehouse (interior) project and 
one replacement unit were started.

Baker Lake received 14 public 
housing units and five HAP units. 
Chesterfield Inlet received four 
public housing units, five Retrofit II 
projects, one warehouse project 
and four rehab projects. Coral 
Harbour received four public 
housing units, five rehab projects 
and two HAP units. Eskimo Point 
received 10 public housing units,
10 HAP projects and 10 Retrofit II 
projects, as well as one replace­
ment unit. Rankin Inlet received 10 
public housing units, eight HAP 
units and five Retrofit II projects. 
Repulse Bay received one HAP unit, 
and Whale Cove received three 
rehab projects.

The sealift went well with an 
early finish due to good weather 
during the shipping season. All 
material was delivered in excellent 
condition by Northern Transporta­
tion Company Ltd.

A workshop was held in Rankin 
Inlet in early spring with the 
Chairmen of the Boards of the 
Housing Associations/Authorities 
and their Secretary Managers.

During the year, plans were 
made to decentralize the District 
Office from Rankin Inlet to Eskimo 
Point with a sub-office in Rankin 
Inlet and Baker Lake.

The HAP program is still very 
popular and most clients were 
working on the foundations for 
their new houses before the barge 
pulled out of the harbour. This 
program is likely to remain popular 
and successful for at least another 
five years.

P^c-rC^ >P>';bcn<lc_- 
>■>' 1986-87-r A^V- 

Sq_c_>'>c 42-
crb PDDA^a.Ac A^ynhS-
Vo-h, 26-o-b AL_3-

Ab^nbdc, 20
pr<rc>c->v>nb Ac-rv<pja-t>^-
njc n-dc, 12 ^ctrrv-
c>o.>v>nb, <02^

A_s< A9>P<^>';>';b <LL 
<C>2':b Ad.-To-O'O'* A^rvOMP-
<v>°- •

,;bLo-cn<T>c 1 4-o-b 
pDDAao.Ac A^yn^'r^o-h 
Sa_c_>?>c <LL C^c-L- 
><^»nb o.sro-* A^ynbsc 
Ab^nbdc Sq_9>2c. A^c--
b^‘‘r>c 2CLcr-b PDDA"- 
a_ Ac A^MPlhSVo-h So.^- 
A>c_>i;>c , C^c-La-b

n,;c><A><Jnb u-dc Ac--
rv<MT)bdc <C>/Tb 20-

oll
2ci_crb o^pro^o^'hon1'
AO^Oo-h. ^C-T^ Do--
9>c_><;>c 2CLa-b PDDAO- 
Ac AO'dnhSVo-h oo- 
O'CXOo-h, C^c-L<j-b

<ll l'1?1’
Q-^ro-* AOCn.9>^bSb Sq_- 
9><L->,>b. OSAOTO' Me— 
o-b PDDAOA1 AOynhSV-
CT*b Do-9>C_>'i><: “’dc-O-h Q_"* —
To-* AOCn.9XbSo-b <LL 
Me-' Ac-A.<MOnb A c_r>-Obdc 
II-MT)bdc <LL <C>2';b Ao.- 
To-OO^ SQ.9>r<Vo-. b"kP<- 
e<rT 9c-a-b PDDA‘lq.Ac 
AO'dri^Va-h Sq.<a>c_><- 
>c 8-o-b aOCo-'* AO'd-
nbs,Cc.>,i>c AbTjnbdc <ll
Cc‘c-Lc Sa.9XObdc II-dc
So.‘7><sA>onb. Q->Vr>c <-
c>2,;rb AO';dnbs';c<^><>c
0.^0-* Ab^Plbdc Sa-9Xb-
srb, <ll nP9v<,;r>c 
<^pr<^c>^A>o-<onb asl2-
o-b AO^Oo-h.

np^b'co^
nP^APOhOb 2c_cC>”lP°'S>- 
IzV'b AbT!C>Oo- <,bP>Lc-
nOc-t^X Ac-n-OMo-T. o->9-
Ao-Oc. CLA^o-h A'drV >P-
>,;cor >2b,;cOc-o.Pbd,: 
>r<^bdc npncn^><>c 
<*P>Lcn<Oa-b AO^<b- 
So-b Ac-dT'nOOd-h.

bnermc-O^ bTV- 
O-T >A*kLbbTJS':nOJ bHL- 
2C Ab2<>CTc 0LL _Dd.c-so- 
<'L-d<bbsjnCXOc AOx^rv- 
2 0 OY^VrposAO bn- 
Lnc>,;bc>c->,;>,:.

>P>M^r OOJfT'b^c.-
>'>c bWo-'r1 nn^^Ah
AOc-rva-Oc ^"n^Oo-O^-
noj <^<-c>c bWo-T
<ll 'bLa-'no'r nni'A'rb 
Ac-^vovrih.

a-^rcr<:b Aoynrbxo' 
2c- OD'OTP-Ln-X0 <LL 
CLAO-Wb AOV<c->V- 
OOc Ab^nndc AOMHhS- 
rOb D'bAhSVo-h So-^A"-
a-><L.>'>c 2b>';b <>Oc_>-
Vo-'bo-. CLO Ac-rvOM'b^- 
CO* A2LP!7’»':b O'O- 
NP<"Q.>9V<';L*kbc 2c- >P>o-b 
COLo-b O'Oo-OqPPlrX*.
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Kitikmeot Management Report 
spirroc <>c_cno-Y^c oa-^o^

The largest delivery of 
homeownership programs to the 
Kitikmeot region so far was made 
in 1986-87, and we expect that an 
even larger delivery will be made 
in 1987-88 as interest in 
homeownership continues to grow.

Eleven HAP units were con­
structed, more than double the five 
units built in 1985-86. The interest 
in homeownership was not limited 
to the Homeownership Assistance 
Program. Four Northern rental 
units also were purchased under 
the Northern Territorial Rental 
Purchase Program.

Along with the HAP program, a 
healthy delivery of 26 public 
houses was carried out in the 
Kitikmeot region.

Training of local housing associa­
tion staff was emphasized over the 
year. Nine employees of local 
associations attended various levels 
of the community administration 
course sponsored by Thebacha 
College. Various workshops also 
were carried out by Housing Corp­
oration staff, including training for 
the newly-created tenant relations 
officer position now existing at 
several housing associations.

In past years, the maintenance 
staff of the Kitikmeot housing 
associations have consistently done 
well in their apprenticeship training 
programs, and 1986-87 was no 
exception.

- N 0 R T H W

Danny Klengenberg of the 
Coppermine Housing Association 
received the senior award upon 
completion of his apprenticeship 
training. Peter Okheena of the 
Holman Housing Association was 
presented with the John Tologanak 
Memorial Award for achieving the 
best marks in his second year of 
training.

The Corporation continued to 
emphasize maintenance of its 
housing stock in 1986-87. In the 
Kitikmeot, each community 
developed a “community 
maintenance plan” designed to 
meet the needs of their locality. 
These plans led to small special 
projects and Modernization and 
Improvement work to upgrade 
units. This in turn often created 
extra employment for local 
contractors.

<rric_o-b Tnrc^ o-n-- 
o-^ Ab-J,yn‘v<:';o-':b^>':>c 
1986-87-r, <LL Ar'L^J1 
< T ^bb "o-LL rv > w < rv <bSNL, O-b 
A'-.jSXrC'VC'O' 1 987- 
88-r a^sxtcpl^ <r-
rJLLn.>%LC Ac_<<^c-<‘kLC_3 .

1 1 a-'ro-"- Abj<d-
ppsa11 Ab^nruc So_9>^c
So.l7>c.»c, C^LDA'"o.>-
^>?n^rc 1985-86-r So_-

CLbd< Ab_3c->?L^C
pb^'Vb,:nc>c_>Vc_c o.sra-,b

EST TERRITORIES HOUSING CORE

Al,_3c-<‘U<bDbdc Ab^noj-
<bDruc A<^rs_<rjo->T!r.

o-'ro-^ AbJ';dnr9>T!bv 
5Q_9><"c-<n^rc <,ibp>Lcn- 
<,;Drb A<^<DJcn<rbct><^>- 
r\.2>c 26-'vJt!c PZOA'Nx.A'
Ab_3bS‘Tc ,;pn'r><:
PLo-T^o- a-o-DA^a-^.

Ac-<"o-<,:na>';d9>c_>';>c 
A b_3 c-n. o-^ J c A c-n_PC>'Pc >P>- 

<CT-J^>T<"o--‘bo-. 9-NJ^c 
O-PD A “‘Q-'h ^>Q_C-"V0-C: A U_D C— A_ — 

Ac-n.<':b,D<: A^o-<%- 
CC>c_[>'>c _dq_c cr~ <o^cnp-

A<^<"0-<?c>nc>Tir 
n^C^hd1 Ac-aO-<‘;AbT)<*kb<"o- . 
<yfbnrcDc ALj^rv^^<bdc 
Ac-rvPsr^c A^<io-<,;ncnv- 
O'b'CO" Ac-n.<TJ,;bC>^>n.- 
>c, A«r-<ba-<';nc>,;bc><jnb 
Ac-^fb><r-S‘;Dc
<';bP>Lr<,;ncn^>o-<vnb 
CLbd< Ac-n-ib>c-l'i‘Oc <rPo- 
_OQ_C-"kO- Ac—A.rXr9C>C-'<;i>C .

>P>\lc_t><;Dcr , <‘ibP>L- 
ncn^c Ac-a-^v" thto"
Al,_sc-A.fbbd'T£C A^-A.<,:bcn<,:- 
PLA,xQ.>9':bcC^><>c Ac-"-
a-c'non^r SQ.9bS'r°-^c 
<LL 1986-87-r CAL^O.0- 
n<rb <,;bp>Lcn<,Drb a^^-
dPi;b‘’bcCc_^ a.^*" .

Co- Pc-'p^h ,;d,;-J,D,r>c 
Do-bT'P<C_>,;>';b <-‘bT;<;bbMo-':- 
Jc Do-yT!P<'J<bDrb Ac-^o-- 
<?n,;bo-^>,L<: So^o-<';C'kLj>c. 
Ac >b'Po_ >^.bs';i)r Ah-sc--
A.^bd‘vo-c Do-9><^><>,b

<>c.^9>yT!P<o-b
A^o’-dPOW 6.S>n,:bc->,;L,: 
,;b>^Lc_TJo-';r^<: ycnc_rb a-
^o-^o-WT^-oJ Dbc-<o-b
>P>Tb.

ALjc-A.^T!<bdc n<r->- 
a.^q.'vo' <,;bP>Ln<:n';d-

1986-87-r A^y-
nr^o-h. Tn,;r>c7- CLA^o-h 
_o o_ c—£ <‘;bPbPAc_><;>c
"<,;bp>Lncno-,;j<: Lc-bc>- 
^bsrb <,o.jnc->^>,;>c"
-oa.c-%o- <lD';CI>^,<"cLrv<Vrc 
<,bPV,:C>';bcCc_>';>c. CLb- 
d< <,;o.jc>^<: rpTi^1 ac-a. — 
<bSo-b s,:bPcn^c>c_>';><:
<LL ^^PP^V^O^hSo-h 
J5c•‘JA.<vyT)c>^;blso-,'^, s^- 
p'riMo^rr. cl^o. ^o.-
c-'o- baDqbn><bDo-b So_— 
9bSbb°-o-sr0‘o-b ..S^P'D^-
CXb><b.
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Yellowknife Management Report 
L^o_A^r <l>o<:no-',Jc

There were 35 new housing 
starts in the Yellowknife district 
during the year, comprised of 10 
Public Housing and 25 Home- 
ownership Assistance Program 
units. As well, two Government of 
the NWT staff units were built, one 
in Snowdrift and the other in 
Detah.

The level of community partici­
pation in the delivery of housing 
programs increased in all 
communities.

The community of Fort Rae is 
considering several options to 
increase its involvement in the 
delivery of housing programs. The 
option most likely to be approved 
is the Joint Council option whereby 
the combined Band/Hamlet 
Councils would appoint a Board of 
Trustees which would administer 
all housing programs. The apprent­
iceship program, commenced 
initially last year to train an oil 
burner mechanic, has been 
expanded to include the trade of 
carpentry with apprentices being of 
Dene ancestry.

In Snowdrift, in conjunction with 
the local Housing Advisory Board, 
the District will provide for the

employment of a Housing Officer 
who will administer the Rental 
Program locally and liaise with the 
community on other housing issues. 
Once the administration has been 
established, a Housing Maintenance 
Serviceman will be hired locally, 
with training provided as required.

The Yellowknife “B” Band 
secured funding for a Housing 
Officer, a Band employee who is 
funded by the Corporation through 
Latham/Detah Housing. In the 
future, steps will be taken to hire a 
Housing Maintenance Serviceman 
locally.

This year. Lac La Martre again 
excelled in completing its HAP 
units, indicating strong community 
interest and involvement in housing 
delivery. As the community has 
expressed a strong desire to 
become even more involved in 
housing issues, a series of meetings 
will be scheduled between the 
community and the District to 
cover such topics as future plan­
ning, block funding and the 
possibility of hiring a Housing Co­
ordinator.

35-Mc_>,>c _oCc A1-- 
_3^<c So-^OrCO' Ir^a-A* 
<AbDVLa-^o- OPOTJ^r, Me-- 
>^>';>c PDDA°‘a-Ac A^M- 
nb5Yc <D';D<':C><bDc <LL 
25-u<Jnb A^yn^-
<b5Ac Ab^nruc. <ll 
L,?b -oolTHsT L«LbdTcC
5a-rbY°'-0C AbJynb5Ac-lSa.!r-
Oc-DYV <C>r"b d-o
<ll A'bc n<cr.

-oa-c-'o- Ab_sc-ri.o-<’Jc Ac---
rvsTbv^ cvdcx^c-san^j 
Do->,;b>c><c-c-<n^j_s cla^o-
-oa-c-'a- Ac-rvd"XJo-';St>c-c_C>''i><;b .

-oo-r^O^h A. ArlLb-
5V>?n'VbcC<>';b ^b_o^b A<^>- 
o-'bV^o-^L-Vr Ab_sS!<c 
Do->‘;b<;C><%crY^c Ac-o.<YI- 
<\rVa_oc\j. Ac-o.<M-d';b <Y?- 
C>o-<«;rjr!r>^<b bDyb’>_3 0- 
Ac-o.<bS';b A^Pc-'js0/H<Lc_- 

bHL^^c Cbd< nc-Pa.- 
briL^hScr-h Aynrb>-

■i-oc Ac-rv^b5>a.!7';Do-b Cbd- 
A^rv<^bq'rVnb CLA^o-h 

Ab_3C-A.O-<'JC Ac-cvdlldo-h <]t> —
c_cn<bccq,7vntJ. 5o.^bs- 
jc Ac-<"o-<<ncn^c>o-<,;D<;b
Ar<^>,;D';b <So- a^o-<p- 
ncnNc>o-<<:T3o- p<b5>njc 
AdLc-n-^JSPOja- A<^r<';-
c>c_><>,;b A<^<"o-<';n<:n^c-

':P^<Vc-^cr,Jc 
CLbd< A^a-s^bOM'V:^ 
A^pc->r<,;bvnb.

P^iDrV<r>C, AL-
AL<"d.vr<,;no-b

briL^o-h Ac-o-'bn'bvn1 <Ab- 
DVLo-t^r OA^a-XY'Da-- 
< >c 5o.^b5rb
Ab_3C_O.CT-'’JC ,b>P‘SA,bcC^o-^ 
Ac-rv<';b<;bcCq(7,;D,;b <D<iD<<;C- 
>do-b <LL
’bn'b'b'c^o- <PY°'o-b _oo_- 

A^^rvo-U" A^n^b^- 
Do-b. <><^cnAbS>cT-<';D,;b 
<,bPbC>PLc-<o-b<S AUJ^-
<^c <,bP>Lncn^><b^';b 
Pq-da^q.^' <,:bP>Ln<:nibb5,;b 
5a-ibCTJo-<';>';b ^Q.rb>T!rc,
Ac-C"cr<<;nc>r<<b,;<^ Ac-^cr-
<rnc>,;bcc';o-<]'v»o-.

_oo_<:n<< au_dc— r\_i ^^~>cJ*vnc
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A,bPc-c "B"-rb q-^q.-
bnLP'rc 'Pa_t>- 

‘7,iCc_><><: A^Pc-^' Sq_-
Pbs>o-<,;Drbc Pa.D^'vnc- 
>^C7- Ab_3C-A.P‘:'^<3bc)a'0-C Cb- 
dnja. Latham/Detah Ab_3- 
c-n.p-‘rcnjc. 'bdJUhb^o-^1 
-OO-^bOD^bA^ —O Q— C So.PC-
a.!7>r<,;bcC<o-<<;>c _DQ_c-‘‘- 
o-<"<L,;Dc.

cb<o- >p>u^r, c_b <^LC
Pc- Ac-rv<l^bn.<c_>rv.>c
Pb^nb Q-'ro-^ Ab^':dnr‘7>^- 
o-b , <LL _oq_c“■c Ab^SJ«c-n_ —
o-Tb <v?n,;bv<;';c»c
Ab^,^<^>V';Jc Ac-^o-^b? — 
Lo-Vc. Cb<o- jsQ-'b'D' Ac_>- 
^LLLrvbn^rc Ab_3c-rv.o-':Jc 
Ac-n.<i;b<;bC>o-':Jc, bHL^O- 
,;bcCV<':>';b CLao_ ^Q.r!7>^c 
<LL <AbDVLa->-d‘;b bHL'bn- 
f^cv^h P2>o-bs'r^c

<,;Q.jc>o-<,;Do-b bnL^n,;b';- 
jnb, bnLNjn-vb'cv-^v 
Pa.>yAc ^hfl'CX'o-'r^0
<ll So.pcq^v'rh au_3c—
^o-,5jc <>c.cnpbsrb.

ru c-b y(r<tQ.r';c>r<':b,;>c
AbJv<^>';c‘‘r‘to-b o-^ra-^ 
A^ynso-h Ab^n^ So.br- 
F^o-h A<a-J<ta.c_>WCLa-b 
A<o-bAbs^r<,;b':c'‘r<"o-, ^h- 
P>Lo-':S>c-‘;LC <LL ^Q.c-C 
Ab^a-,:bcn<v<;s>^vnb 
CL^o. kl^PK^V^L >bPn_- 
‘7>r<,;b‘;rTj<;b.

^cA*!-, AL_3PbS^<,Dc 
Ab^!^<?L<^rc, ^o.cn<< 
Ab^^rvPV<bd"krc o'zxr- 
ncn,bccv<,;>c PDDA0-^Ac 
A^ynvo-h pdda^o.^11 
>bdA<b,;nc>^^nb <d,d<<;- 
cxbDbdc A^r<?nbdc c-
l_Q'a_ A<^^<sJo-‘;bV<';>';b.

Rae Lakes also deserves con­
gratulations for ensuring that its 
HAP units were completed on 
schedule, a distinct improvement 
over prior years and an example of 
the benefits of increased com­
munity responsibility.

In Yellowknife, in an effort to 
alleviate the drastic housing short­
age, the Corporation will lease 
Public Housing units on the open 
market under the Rent Supplement 
Program.
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Auditor’s Report
To the Executive Member responsible for the 
Northwest Territories Housing Corporation

I have examined the balance sheet of the North­
west Territories Housing Corporation as at March 31, 
1987 and the statements of operations, equity and 
changes in financial position for the year then ended. 
My examination was made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, and accord­
ingly included such tests and other procedures as I 
considered necessary in the circumstances.

In my opinion, these financial statements present 
fairly the financial position of the Corporation as at 
March 31, 1987 and the results of its operations and 
the changes in its financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with the accounting policies set 
out in Note 2 to the financial statements applied on a 
basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

Raymond Dubois, C.A.
Deputy Auditor General
for the Auditor General of Canada

Ottawa, Canada 
July 17, 1987

>crbb%l

«><L.crvb<r.oc bnLfb>':bc>^jc bLr^br^b'o- 
Jc ^a.cn<< Al'Jc-n.^S!<bdV'io-b

'bOfhSAc.t^L pQ_t>irAc >o-b'b,;C>r'Lo-T,\7-b
^»Q.cn<< Ab_oo-rv^V<bdT‘"_oc O'O-d'V

LV 31, 1987 <LL Pa_>9Ac
<>C_C>^C, AMnetH.o' <M_ </- 

<DJn.<,;C>TJ_oc >P>JC Cdc_>c;<Pc Cb<a- <a--
jVL^or >p>r. 'btx^An^b ovc^o'-
>X, ,:b>^SAvT;C><bD^c Lc—bCbSo-b, <1LL 
CLbd< Orvd'bqPP^hb <D<;bcCc_>'<bb ,;b>?>- 
SAH^L .

APLr9bb Lc-b_3rc ><;b?L>‘kb, Cbd<l Pq.>- 
9AC >a-bb,;C>a-Tc L^a. <‘ibP>Lcn<]'iLC Abj- 
c-n-^s^d' 0^<‘;b,;CT<"o-b phc-'b'jP" LV 
31, 1 987-Jc >o-bbcn<VL-‘LC <LL <r’- 
<3-‘j<;c>r<,;b,;Dc 'Po->9njc
<,bP>L<:n<';C>,‘LC >P>%J^JC <D<o-VL9<n<"- 

<D<bVb Pa.>9c-rv.cr,Jc Lc-cn<VLNLC
nnvoPLTio-h nn9VL<7->^r 2-r pa.>9Ac 
>a-bb,:c>^<: 4.LLcn<';>c >p>%j^r 
S>c-,;nC>r’L^c.

Raymond Dubois, C.A. 
o-SAPSX^ Dbc-NU
q-Sapsko- bo.cr

<D< , bo-C 
t!^A 17, 1987

_DQ.cn<< Ab^,^n.^^<bd'rc



Balance Sheet Po_>^Ac >crbb<iC>o-%rc

as at March 31, 1987 LV 31 , 1 987

Assets a.'ro-ynrbt^

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars)

(OS^C-cL.d-cDc)

Current

Cash Pq.>9<lc_cCc $ 288 $ 2,472
Accounts receivable Pa.>9^<c <Pc->C>r'LTcDc

Canada Mortgage and Housing ba-O*: A'-jc-rd^s^d-
Corporation d<>A.Ssr‘"o-c 23,144 15,356

Government of the JDo.cn<<
Northwest Territories L<L,,dNr°'o-c 1,055 2,416

Other <r’T<"a-c 3,522 2,956
Expenses incurred in advance of 0'0^A6-C Pa.>9c

contributions Ab^n^c 786 690
28,795 23,890

Investments in housing projects ■pa->y9bS?C>MnbSc
(Note 3) AbjV<i<^<cj-c (nn^b^b 3)

Land and buildings, including _do_ Ab^>v<c, A^>jrc
construction in progress §9,681 Sa.9>6-,;Jc <PC $9,681
(1986 - $7,086) (1986- $7,086) 130,799 129,387

Mortgages receivable <P^7>nc Do-vTlC>TlbSc 1,805 1,662
Notes receivable and purchase nrvb' <ll

options CT->A<lbS>^<"Q.';DC 328 328
132,932 131,377

Fixed (Note 4) o.-krc7-<;dnr9>^c (nrvbN, 4) 4,283 3,366

$ 166,010 $ 158,633
Commitments (Note 10) Ar-n.<%jo-<vq,:c>^,: (nn^b^b 10)
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Liabilities <Pc-bSAc

Current

Accounts payable 
Accrued interest 
Due to the Government of the 

Northwest Territories (Note 5) 
Unapplied capital contributions 

from the Government of the 
Northwest Territories (Note 6) 

Contractors’ holdbacks 
Current portion of long-term 

liabilities

Long-term liabilities (Note 7)

Deferred contributions from the 
Government of the Northwest 
Territories for provision of 
supplementary and interim 
financing loans

Equity

Government of the Northwest 
Territories

Lv.>^b

<pc->c>r<,;b,;Dc 

<Pc->c>r<,:b';Dc _ooucn-
<< b<L%r^c (nrvb^ 5)

Do-MC>r'L'TcDc ^PD^fW 
Ab^rvv J>c^cn<]< 
L<i_bd‘Ta'CT-c (nrvb,b 6) 

'b^D'qhh1 ^,;bb<b'incna-'‘rc
L^a. >JVTC <1 d cr
<PDrL.b->c-<;Do-c

<da->^b <pcdac (nn^b'b 7)

p'j<rv<';c>^c Ab^nbsc 
^Q.cn<< i<L'r*o-c 
Ac_r<?nbSAc o'o-
c_>Ac'c_'‘o-<'Oc <DA<"Q.>y_oPc
Po.>17ac <DO<<;c><%o-‘kr<:

^a.cn<<
u<Lbd‘‘r'L.oc

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Cc-b-O1)

$ 7,071 $ 5,513
3,393 3,374

7,130 5,489

6,334 5,101
306 506

724 642
24,958 20,625

98,065 98,976

1,100
124,123

1,100
120,701

41,887 37,932

% 166,010 s 158,633

Approved by Management:
<T?n,;b<;Dc Oc.cnPc:

_________/ •
President <*‘b-d';bb';b

Vice-President, Finance and Administration
<*kbTl';bb< Dbc-<, ■pQ.>^c-^o-,;Jc <>c.cncr<;Jc

Approved by the Board:
<‘'T?n,v:><: bnLPc:

Chairman AVOCSb

Member 
bflLPC^bO^h

cn<< Ab_3^.vP':T!<bd-krc
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Statement
of Operations <>^CXC >o-bb‘iC>o-Yc

as at March 31, 1987 j_V 31,1 987
1987 1986

(thousands of dollars)
( OS^C

/-“
“v

UnV•bJ

Expenses

Program (Schedule A) Ac-rv<Tb (o_Ja_AbdC‘kL A) $ 36,458 $ 34,769
Administration (Schedule B) O^rw* ( a_3a_AbdC"T> B) 13,276 10,942
Repairs, maintenance, grants and So_9>bb<wc, <<;bpr<'-

other costs funded by capital C>dc, Ab^nc <LLJ
contributions <PD^hc 8,796 7,093

Loss on sale of assets 7 168
58,537 52,972

Revenues pQ.>9ync-Lc

Interest TD^r>hc 2,636 2,705
Rentals <D<;D<';C^C 364 324
Other <WC 780 147
Income (loss) from apartment

operations (Schedule C) (cL^,Q.AbdC‘‘b C) <>c.^hc 57 (34)
3,837 3,142

Cost of operations <><^cn^hc <ptc 54,700 49,830

Contributions received from the Ab^jp^1 A9>^c
Government of the Northwest JDa.cn<i<
Territories L<Lbd‘T°'o-c 53,255 44,091

Less amount refundable to the >n,;nc>^<iQ.,;D<: AC>-dc
Government of the Northwest ^o.cn<< b<Lbd‘kr^c
Territories (Note 5) (nn^b^ 5) 4,830 943

48,425 43,148

Loss for the year (Note 8) >p>j<: (nn^b^ s) $ 6,275 S 6,682
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Statement of Equity Asdhc >o-bbSbC>crTc

as at March 31, 1987 Pucr-'bvnb Lv 31,1 987
1987 1986

(thousands of dollars) 
(OS^Cc-d-O1)

Balance at beginning of the year >^Vkrc >?>< r’>o-<o- $ 37,932 $ 34,811

Loss for the year >P>JC (6,275) (6,682)

Contributions from the Government 
of the Northwest Territories

Ab^<c ^>a.cn<< 
b<Lbd-‘r<tC7-c

Contributions used for 
capital expenditures

Ab^r^<c
<PD^n^c Pa.>9J>c 9,747 9,348

Other capital contributions <PD^n^c Ab^rv 223 200

Operating contributions to cover 
loan principal repayments

<>c.cn^hc Ab^nc
260 255

Balance at end of the year >^>Vvrc >P>< uo^TKo- $ 41,887 $ 37,932

_DQ.cn<< AL-Jc-rvi>S!<bdVc 25



Statement of Changes ><r‘b'c>o-Tc <v<i\j'a>^ 
in Financial Position Po_>bAc <'f‘Cc>:jLa-n_^t>:c'-:'*o-
for the year ended March 31, 1987 >P>< jo<t"‘J<j3c L'P 31,1 987

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

( C>S^Cc_a-cDc)
Operating activities Oc-'fVTlfV Ac-n.<_oc

Loss for the year <r’>P9>^<: >P>JC s (6,275) $ (6,682)
Items not involving cash A,dhc Pa.>9,;D%PcD<:

Depreciation 6,555 6,780
Operating contributions refundable <><^cnMhc Ab^nc

to the Government of the ormco^oj:^
Northwest Territories L<Lbcr_oc _oQ_cn<T' 4,830 943

Loss on sale of assets o->A>no-c 7 168
Other non-cash items <vvc pQ.>9,DsrLrT!c — (21)

5,117 1,188

Increase in working capital cPDo-^Oo-'r <iPD^nc
components (Note 9) Ac-rv<PJa-Vc (nrvb<;b 9) (4,392) (6,875)

Cash provided by (required for) OA^a-txno^
operating activities (cror^c-OOc-^ry 725 (5,687)

Investing activities pQ_>9b9bS>hc Ac-n_<1c

Additions to investments in housing Ac_r<?nc Po->b9bs>-
projects c>t;_oc 27,827 29,499

Additions to fixed assets Ac.r<?nc A,:dnr9>dJo<: 1,234 1,377
Additions to mortgages receivable A<^r<?n,: <Pc-,;i)n^c 374 116
Recovery of capital costs from <PD^no-c

Canada Mortgage and Housing ba.C>< A^^rvV^-
Corporation <bd-‘ra-o-c (19,396) (23,241)

Proceeds from sale of land and Pq.>9c-<c _oa.<r-c <LL
fixed assets A'drio-1 (505) (2,066)

Reduction of mortgages receivable rber<,;c>o-T<: <Pc->nbsc (500) (140)

Pa_>b9bS?C>r<c-c
Cash required for investing activities A<-rv<‘Ud^c 9,034 5,545
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1987 1986
(thousands of dollars)

(OS^Cc-o-O')
Financing activities Pa.>’’9bS?C>'s!c Ac-rv<c

From the Government of the ^Q.cn<<
Northwest Territories L<LbdNr<"o-c
Capital contributions used for <PDsjn^c Ab^nc

capital expenditures CPDsjfW 9,747 9,348
Other capital contributions <VYC <PDsjnc 223 200
Operating contributions to cover <><^cnMnc Absjrv

loan principal repayments o^ixro-d-o' <p^>n^c 260 255
Special working capital advance <D<;C>bT)YcDc <PD^n^c Ab^nc — 3,189
Contribution for the provision of Dcr^c>^c A<^r<?-

supplementary and interim DbSc <LL O'D-
financing loans ^C'V Ab^PiY" — 1,100

Repayment of long-term debt <do- <PCDC <Pc-,;C>- (916) (3,506)
Repayment of special working o-Y^c <PD^nc <PCD-

capital advance D'bAc <Pc-<C>0-Y‘l_dc (3,189) —
Repayment of prior years excess <Pc->c>bbo-o-v%r°-J,c

contributions >p>\ic_>,:Do- Ab^nc — (1,631)
Cash provided by financing Pa.>9c <3DA‘tQ.>nC>^c

activities A c-n.<]bS j>c 6,125 8,955

Decrease in cash rbc-<':-^';Dc Pq_>9c 2,184 2,277

Cash at beginning of the year Po.>^c >?>< r’>a-<a- 2,472 4,749

Cash at end of the year Po.>9c >P>< $ 288 $ 2,472

-oQ.cn<l< AL^c-^^V<bdV,: 27



Notes to Financial 
Statements
March 31, 1987

1. Authority and objectives
The Corporation was established in 1974 by the 

Northwest Territories Housing Corporation Act to 
develop, maintain and manage public housing 
programs in the Northwest Territories. The Corpora­
tion is dependent on the Government of the North­
west Territories, either directly or indirectly through 
guarantees, for the funds required to finance its 
operations.

Under Section 19 of the Act the Government 
finances the operating, maintenance and capital costs 
of the Corporation from funds appropriated for that 
purpose. Section 19 further provides for a grant to be 
made to the Corporation, from the funds appropri­
ated, equivalent to the operating deficit, if any, at the 
end of the Corporation’s fiscal year.

2. Accounting policies
Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared by 
management in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, except as follows:

(a) Contributions from the Government of the North­
west Territories used for capital expenditures are 
credited to equity rather than to a contributed 
surplus account.

(b) Equity is not segregated between those amounts 
derived from operations and those derived from 
contributions.

These accounting principles are considered to be 
appropriate in the circumstances and have been 
applied on a basis consistent with that of the 
preceding year. A summary of the significant account­
ing policies of the Corporation follows:

Investments in housing projects — land and 
buildings

Land and buildings constructed by the Corporation 
are recorded at cost and are financed by loans from 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, to the 
extent of approved project costs, and by capital 
contributions from the Government of the Northwest 
Territories. The cost of land and buildings under 
Federal-Territorial agreements represents the Corpora­
tion’s share of the cost of projects constructed in 
partnership with Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation.

Northern rental housing, which has been trans­
ferred from the Government of the Northwest 
Territories to the Corporation, is recorded at the 
transferred amount. The net book value of northern 
rental housing that has been rehabilitated, under

>o-bbc Po_>^Ac
qb_i>A^sio-sr_oc

P^bVJ Lv 31 , 1 987

1. s%r<rc

Ai'_Dc-n.;>S!<]i>dc <rbPba>^>';>c 1974-r 
^o.cn<< Ab_3^rv^V<bdTcC Lc-L%bcnJc A?*- 
ncn<c-^<i‘;d9><_3nb, <<;bP>Lncn,;d9><Jnb <>-
c.cn<;d9><Jni'J PDDA°'a-Ac A^yriVo-h
-oa_cn<rr. A^c-r^sKhd1 Po_>9,;b';nc>ritJ-
>c -oo-cn<i< L<Lbd"ira’o-c, Pa.>9nj<: oa^o.- 
>b>nrTibdc ><!<_iCL<7-c <:>A%J_>nc>C7-<r:>bdc, 
<>c_cn^c>r<,;b,;D_Dc cro^snj".

Lc-u>< a^lj' nnqvLo->^bdc i9-dc 
Lc-i/b 'pa.>9':b':ncrv%j><b <><^^nbSo-b, <,ib- 
poLA^o-Prubo-h «p:wn_oc Ab-

Pa-t>9o-c O'VO' ScrX'-
oPL-dcr-h o'o^sc^ru cldjNj . nnw- 
La-’H, Lc-L< 1 9 <HVncnbbQ-o-,;><;b Ab^ria-b 
OAV.orm^o-V.o- A'^r^sxw pa.- 
>9a-c A^r<?nbSa-S <bPP9>^o-b <PT'l_oc 
<>^cnvc>r<<;b';Dc <pbs‘‘r<tJ>c, <pcd%<-
a-XC AbJ<^rs.,;PT!<bdc AbJ<^n.V<bdc >P>- 
^b'C Po_C>9c-n.o-';Jc VUCo- .

2. Po_>^c-n_cr<iJc <1D<LAC
qb^Sb pQ.>^^rvo-^b D“bLA<;b<;bcC<;L°lLc

Cbd< PQ.>9c-n.o-';Jc >o-VC>^c ij^ph- 
P o-^lrc-rv-a-'J' L^bCbSXbDc 

Lc-hO^Dh, >P< ppr L<^JC>Tc_c:

(a) Ab^rX' ^,Q.cn<< b<Lbd“‘r<i<T-c <PD^n-oc 
O'O-d' Ab^O'b'C^' A,dnCn.9>T;J>' 
<r<bd,b,;A’‘J';c>V‘Lvnb Pa-tx^bt^- 
ASJC.

(b) A'dncn.9>T)<: A9>vorvc
O'CXOo-' <lL Ab^rXo-'.

CL^d. Pa-C>9<^n_o-''Jc Ac^<;dr'>'d‘;b a.LLr9>- 
vol' o'O'b'c^^ >p>MT)r_3 Ac-yprvir-
>Tl-DC Pa->9c-<V-ar';Jc O'CX^n'’. a.Abc-r-
<VL'dc P o-C>9c-A.a-''Jc 0<Lrv9>^c ^a.cn<< 
At_sc-o.?‘^<bd%r,b^c ALVA^':

Po_>^bSc Ab_3c-n_a-<irc - _dq_
<LL Ab^<lc

—o q_ A^'tX^ A c-n.<l"kJ-dc Ab^rvPSXb- 
d^o-' ’’b_o'b <p,ib':L*fcbc nrvbnj' nn^^cx^c— 
<ip%j>c PQ.>9,;b';ncxi'T3nbj o'lxrcxv 
ba.C>< At_3c-n.fb^<bdNr^a-c, ^TPOPL^)' 
A^n.<Ma-<V9,:c><_snb <Pbsvc Pb^r9><_3nb
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agreements with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corp­
oration, is transferred to public housing and added to 
the cost of rehabilitation. Grants from the Govern­
ment of Canada for this purpose are applied against 
the cost of rehabilitation.

Public housing projects which include land 
assembly costs are depreciated by the declining 
balance method at a rate of 5% per year. Other 
projects including land assembly costs under Federal- 
Territorial agreements are depreciated in a similar 
manner. Northern rental housing is depreciated by 
the straight-line method at 5% annually.

Fixed assets
Fixed assets are recorded at cost and depreciated 

over their estimated useful lives using the following 
methods and annual rates:

Buildings
Office furniture

Straight line 5%

and equipment 
Leasehold

Declining balance 20%

improvements Straight line Over the 
term of the 
lease

Government contributions
Contributions from the Government of the North­

west Territories are recorded on an accrual basis. 
Contributions for operations and maintenance, except 
for the amounts provided for loan principal 
repayments which is credited to equity and that 
portion of capital contributions used for repairs, 
maintenance, and grants and other costs are credited 
to operations. The remaining portion of capital con­
tributions used for capital expenditure are credited to 
equity and any unapplied balance is recorded as a 
current liability. Expenditures made in advance of the 
following year’s capital contributions for repairs, 
maintenance, grants and other costs are recorded as a 
current asset.

Contributions to housing authorities and 
associations

Houses owned by the Corporation are operated by 
local housing authorities and associations. Contribu­
tions towards the annual operating requirements of 
these housing authorities and associations are 
recorded as program expenses and are reduced by the 
amounts recoverable from Canada Mortgage and 
Housing Corporation.

Pension contributions
The Corporation and its employees, who are 

deemed to be employees of the Government of the 
Northwest Territories, make contributions to the 
Public Service Superannuation Plan administered by 
the Government of Canada. Contributions to the Plan 
are required from both the employees and the 
Corporation. These contributions represent the total 
liability of the Corporation and are recognized in the 
accounts on a current basis.

o^ixToncx^n”, <h_ <PD^nJ3c cr-
DbSo-b J>Q.cn<< L<Lbd*TQ'o-c Do-‘7>r'L<bP>c.
<PYC ^o.>< A'-jSM'-.j ba-C><--oouCn<<_3
^rbnrjnrvL^rc cdbs>ncns>c
■d<bdc <Pc-'0‘:bCXbC'Hj<“'o-b Ac-rObrVbVnh 
A^n_<o-b CLA*-oc <Pc-,;C>r’L<bDo-b boL.C>< 
A^c-n-PSKlhdY^o^ .

OPIYCOr Ab^.V<c OO^CXOS
^bn,;c>^>,;D,:b -oQ.cn<< b<LbdYaa-c Ab_3c-- 
r^sKPd'-.oS nnq'covLS^ ^bn,c>^r'<- 
o-b >_o,;o-,b\pnb. c^tYcor A^sio'bA' 
-oOVcJ1 o<;D<';c><bDc ^pr^cxtYo-'r 
^rbn'rjcx^^' bo_c>< A^^r^sKhd- 
*T,°'-oc Abo<^n.^V<bd^c-j, _obfVCt»c PD- 
DA^o_Ac Ah-j'dnhSr^Vr <LL <PNL Ac_c-- 
>^><^0- <Prb>o.!^D.*c -oCM'fVCX.o'.
Ab^nc bo.C>< b^LhdY^o-' 'pQ->irA£ CLDJY 

<pc->nbs^<M,:b<:c5>c
<PbSo.b>T;^,:.

PDDA^A' A^'dnY'C Sq.!7>o-Yc Ac_>- 
ncriTJc _oo_ SQ.|7>bbCL0-rv<,;<‘ko-Y_Dc <p^v-

<SJCLC 5%-rb. <r'Yc A^rv<c 
Ac_<;b><:>c _oa_ <,;bPr<,;C>o-'LJOc <Prb>^o-b 
bcLc>< b<Lbd%rcc <Y,;bnrjnr^Ycnjc ca-
La^^bC>^b <PJV<"c-<o-‘;b<bcC'i>c <p<^,:- 
D'Oa-hSY'. >P>,;C':Dr A'-j^O'bA' O'- 
3<^CXbDc <P_3V<t-c-VY£ <££;JCL';b >^~
o-'b'b'c^'1 5%-rb.

o_“bro-<;dnri7>^c Aqdnr^>LLrcbDc 
o_‘kro-<;dnrb>T;£ Ayh" nn<;£a>r'L<b>c 

<PYC <LL <P_3V<^c-<o-Y£ Q.JQ.AVL<b^nb
o'coa-Y' L<^bcx^<<Jnb <ll <,:£;jcL,;b 
<prb>nc>^c L^o'bO'b'Cn.^ <p<^,;Dn£:

AtjV<c r|i;dr’?0'Q_YcD';b 5%
A^.c-n.bXbD£

A'dh^ <PjV<^c-<P';b 20^
<D':D<,;C>nC>T!£

<rbPr<TCX£ r,'idr’?Q-Q.YcD,b 0,D<,C-
>o-sLC <ld a— 
t>nro-Nb Lc-b- 
0^0-

L<vLbdc Ab^nr<bCYc
Ab^r’<M<bD£ PQ.>bnj£ ^Q.cn<< b<Lbd-

y^o-0 nn,;b,;cxc-<^«b>£ o,:cx^c-<o-Yc 
Lc-h^r1. Ab^CXbD£ <>c_^nbS_o£ <';bP>L- 
Aaa.?nbS^^, <D,;D<';C><r-£;';C>T!£ ^Pc-'O''— 
CXc‘c-<o-Yc A^>Yc-Tonb Do-^X'LCc- Ayn^1 
<LL <PD^n^£ Do-bT!C>^£ Ab^C>r<<;D£ <"•- 
PM'O^-oS <';bP>LA“'Q.?C>^bS^)c <LL 
<D':D<':C>'dc <r’Y‘"_3 <Pc->CXbD£ A<r^>- 
^b'c^' Oc-^nhs^,'. <r<bd^)^c- <PD^n- 
o-c Ab^C>o-<':D^£ <PD^n^£
<Pc->c><Jnb Dcr-^o^b'c^' A^n^' <ll
<P^<;C>'£;ct-VLY£D£ r,a-DAQ'a-A£ A<^^><;b£C';-

^d.cn<< AbJ^rv.f‘£T!<bdYc
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3. Investments in housing projects
(a) Land and buildings, including construction in 

progress

1987 1986

Public
Northern Senior

rental Land citizens
Rural and

remote
housing housing assembly housing

(thousands of dollars)
housing Total Total

Completed
In progress

$ 118,219 $
1,687

6,773 8 2,711 8127,703
1,687

8127,988
238

119,906 6,773 2,711 129,390 128,226

Less accumulated 
depreciation 31,204 4,782 35,986 31,470

88,702 1,991 2,711 93,404 96,756

Under Federal- 
Territorial 
agreements:

Completed
In progress

32,571
7,737

8 1,976 8
124

83
133

34,630
7,994

29,659
6,848

40,308 2,100 216 42,624 36,507

Less accumulated 
depreciation 4,751 478 5,229 3,876

35,557 1,622 216 37,395 32,631

8 124,259 8 1,991 8 2,711 8 1,622 8 216 8 130,799 8 129,387

30 NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HOUSING CORPORATION



,pnb <rvb,;nc>T!Jc L^o. <p^bs><r-,;Dc 
<PCDC. O'O^ >P>1io-<'iDr <PD^Do-c 
<,!bpr<Vo-,;Jc, <,bP>Ln<:na-,Jc <m_ <p%p<: 
<pc->o^c L^o. Aynrb>-
^nDc.

Ab^CXbDc AL^c-n_^_DC <IY^^C
n^_D°_D

Ab^^<c Q.srCT-^i7D>^c
O^O'b'C^1 _oo_c—'vo- A^c-rvf‘-oc <3Tt;^c
rp^^j. Ab^hc Da-!r><bDc <,'«;jcL<b <>-
c_^C>TibS^c CLA%7-b
Abj^rv^<^c -dq-c-^pa- nn<;,c>r’L';bcc,>c a^- 
<^c <p<^>c><^<^nDc <ll rber<,:c><b- 
^nb l^l^pc >n<;nc><^<TJ<: bo.c>< aljc—

_0cbb<iDV>nJc A^>VO^c-«bDc
AbJc-rvfb,;T;<bdc <LL Ae-rv^PirYS ^o.c-

n<< b<Lbd-‘P^<: A^bo-A^noo-^cxh:^
Do-^n^b'b'C^' PQ.>l7o-b PDD A^a. Ac A c-n.^ — 
'P^11 A<^>'ibbA<A><bDJ<: bo.c^ b<Lbd-‘PcC 
<>c.<bC‘b^c. Ac->,ibA'bcCr1_<';b,i>c CLA^o-h 
A^bo-A^'h' <LL Al'j<^r>.fb^<bd<:. CLbd< 
Do->,b>C>r‘c Pbb';DA,;bcC‘;><: A^^n-r*^^- 
dc Pa.>!7,;dn-‘P^C <P<^>nbSo-b CLDJsb D'^b- 
jflh <LL Ac-Crv.!7>r^L<bcC':rDnb pQ.>!7nJ,: 
>o-bb<;C>^o- L^a. Ac-C^b'CX^-^bCX'-
o-T^o-b.

3. pQ_XbS?CXc Ab_D^<^<crc
(a) -do. , AbJ^<^C>';CXL-

^<a-c Ac_><Jnb
1987 1986

PDDA^a. Ac
A^ynTc

>p><cor

00<'CX'Dc

npc>b^*‘PcDc
_oo_ So.b'>- A^D^bAc >NL.-'bDr _DQ_c-c
r<bb‘o-v%u A^ynT6 Atj^<yn%rc bn^r' bn^rc

(C>S"-tc.A-cDc)
A<o-bC>PL^c
SQ_9>c_t>,;Do-

S 118,219 s 
1,687

6,773 $ 2,711 $127,703
1,687

$127,988
238

119,906 6,773 2,711 129,390 128,226

A^P1
<P^V<'-^':o-d<: 31,204 4,782 35,986 31,470

88,702 1,991 2,711 93,404 96,756

ba.C><-
^Q.cn<<_3
<i-‘p?nrQ.PbC‘pc:

A<a-bC>dL^c 32,571
7,737

S 1,976 S
124

83
133

34,630
7,994

29,659
6,848

40,308 2,100 216 42,624 36,507

A^PC
<P^V<"c-Vdc 4,751 478 5,229 3,876

35,557 1,622 216 37,395 32,631

$ 124,259 $ 1,991 $ 2,711 $ 1,622 $ 216 $ 130,799 $ 129,387

cn<< A^c-n.fhV^dT" 31



(b) Mortgages

First mortgages, rural and remote 
housing, bearing interest at rates 
varying between 9 V2 % and 21 % 
per annum, repayable over a 
maximum period of 25 years

Other first mortgages, bearing interest 
at rates varying between 6% and 
17%% per annum, repayable over 
a maximum period of 25 years

Second mortgages, administered by 
Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation, bearing interest at 
rates varying between 7 Vi % and 
9‘/2% per annum, repayable over a 
maximum period of 25 years

Interim financing loans, bearing 
interest rates between 13.75% and 
14% for indeterminate periods

(b) Auj^<-oc <lPc-‘iZ)C>ric

r,>^'<rb O'D^Oo-Jt 
AL^>S!<_oc <P^<;i)C>ric 
>sbr,bDr nPC>S<;ATcDo-, 
TD'rtXTVb'O' 9 1/2^
<ll 21^ <'i'qjcL<b
<p<^,:c>qc7-r<'5b';T3«T- >p>o- 
25-0-.

<PTC r’>e-c-,<c <Pc-<;i)-
c>pc ,:PDsr>n'b'bcc,>c 6%
<LL 17 <,;qJCLc
<p<r-,:c>qo-r<';b,;^nb >p>o-
25-0-.

Dbc-<o-b <D';D<':C><bDS
ba.c>< -oo.cn<<_3 Ab_o-
r-rv^<bdV°-^c 0^0-
<bD<:
7 1/2% <4_ 9 1/2%
<,;qjcL<: <p^,;c>qa-r- 
<,bvnb >p>o- 25-0-.

P q_>9Ac <D‘;D<';C>nC>Pc, 
TD^PXO'bP' 13.75% <LL
14% O_3 0_ A 'OPL-^-o'
<p^,;i)c>,:d9><jnb.

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

( C>S,tCc_6-<Oc)

1,350 $ 1,121

377 420

5 5

29 78

Second mortgage loans, under the 
supplementary financing program, 
bearing interest at 5% repayable 
over a period of 5 years

Dbc-<o-
A^r^cxsnj" Pa.>-
9';b':nc><Jnb Tovorvbpu
>c 5%-rb <p^,;cc>'qo-j<"-
a.vnb >P>C C^c-Lc a<- 
o-b<C

(c) Notes receivable and purchase options nfVb0 <Pc->nbSc o->

Notes receivable — without interest CHYb'1 <P<^>nbSc - ,;PDQ'“T>-
Purchase options at cost fVbV^ o-A<bSc <3P‘irc

_______ 44_______ 38

$ 1,805 $ 1,662

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Cc-d-O')

S 241 $ 241
87 87

S 328 S 328
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The Corporation, in 1976, purchased two separate 
exclusive options to acquire, on or before September 
1, 1991, low income housing projects from a third 
party who obtained loans of $3,224,000 from Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation repayable in 
monthly instalments to September 1, 2026 and 
secured by first mortgages. The cost of the purchase 
options was $87,000. In addition, the Corporation 
advanced $241,000 to the third party, secured by 
non-interest bearing notes receivable, repayable 
September 1, 1991- If the options are exercised, the 
purchase prices will be the aggregate of the option 
costs, the notes receivable, then due, and the 
balances owing under the first mortgages at 
September 1, 1991.

Should the Corporation not exercise its options 
within the allowed period, the option considerations 
of $87,000 will be forfeited to the third party and 
the notes receivable which the Corporation holds 
from the third party in the amount of $241,000 will 
be forgiven as compensation for damages.

1976-r, l_,?"kCT-b AL- 
-jSKc-rx.o-'LT A^,-v<Ur<ri>'vo-b r’<CL>o. 1 ,
1991<p_sbDo-b 
P a->9<^>';A'VbcC,;:>_o<: AbjS!<c->LbSo-b *->- 
Ac-O'OIA b<Lbdc <r’%r<"o-c <D';D<c_><Do-b
ba.c>< A,'^^rvPV<bdT'"o-c $3,224,000-o-b 
<Pc-,;i)9<bccv<vf'<: obPcLc ^c-'vc^n11 
r,<nL>rL. 1 , 2026-Jc PV'b^J <LL 
c-KT <D'iD<,Ct><bDbdc <Pc-,;DA^n,b?<tQ.,:- 
DO^nh PQ.>l7‘;b>r'<A,‘rc <D,D<,;C><bDb- 
dc. o->A,;C>br $87,000-o-b.
<ll A^r<?n,;b':ncn^>';>c A^c-n-^^^d'
$241 , 000-orb L<Lbdc <r’-‘r<lo-c <r>A,;Ar9- 
ra_oc, <Pc-,:D<c>vnbs,;b<;ncn<-onb 
■Txn'bTOa-h, <p<^c>bb<Vrk.<,:b':ncn<jnbj 
r’<C1->rv 1, 1991. CL^a. Ac-rv<rJa_9V<<S
<P^>C>^'ib >J>V^9>nC>o-<'i>';b CLA^C 
<p^>c>r<,;b':D^,c, nnq';c>r'LT)^c <pc->c>- 
r<,;bc-vq,;c><^nb, <ll Pq.>9ac «p<^>c>-
r<d-c r’>tc-'<r <1D';D<<;C>c.>';D<7- r’<CL>n.
1, 1991-r <Pc-';C>r<<b';Dc <Pc-<C>r'L-
,;bC>o-<,;>,:.

A-WSr^r^o- ALj^rv^^<bdc A^rv<,;bq- 
Pd.>9Ac >.DV;bVq';C>c_>,;Dc 

$87,000--oc cr->A,;A>c_>':Drc L<Lbdc
<r,-‘r^c >n,:nc>o-<vnb <p<^>nbs>nc>^c-_J
Abj^n.^^<bd^c «C>c-<;Dc b<Lbdc <r’- 
'r*a-c A9>o-dAc y9d.,:c>o-<vnb <p<^>nbs>- 
c-'Ho^nh riqbc>T!j>c r^';d<n,;c>T!JOc.

4. Fixed assets 4. o-^Fcrc;c)nr5;rt>’,NC At;cinri:r^>"^c
1987 1986

Accumulated depreciation 
and Cost amortization

(thousands of dollars) Net Net

brvL^n1- <ll <p^'3c

(OS'Cc-o-O1) Po-Ob'CM-^ P o.>iz'C'Jt!c

Warehouses r,<_D<c $ 3,667 $ 356 $ 3,311 $ 2,486
Office furniture and nnqw A^c-%rc

equipment Ayh^ 1,058 523 535 412
Staff houses So.^ A^w<'rc 532 196 336 355
Leasehold improvements o'zxro^ <<bpr<<;c>o-‘krc 261 246 15 20
District offices <AbDvlct->t)o- nnqw 162 76 86 93

$ 5,680 $ 1,397 $ 4,283 $ 3,366

cn<< Ab_a<r-n.^V<bdsrc
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5. Due to the Government of the Northwest Territories

1987 1986
Operations

and Special
Maintenance Contribution Total Total

(thousands of dollars)

Contributions received during the year $ 44,645 $ — $ 44,645 S 41,524

Less portion provided for loan 
principal repayments and interim 

and supplementary loans 260 260 1,355
44,385 — 44,385 40,169

Add capital contributions used for 
repairs, maintenance grants and 
other costs 8,870 8,870 7,111

53,255 — 53,255 47,280

Cost of operations for year net of 
non-cash and unfunded items 48,425 48,425 43,148

4,830 — 4,830 4,132

Due to the Government of the
Northwest Territories:

At beginning of the year
Repaid during the year

1,721 3,768
3,189

5,489
3,189

2,988
1,631

1,721 579 2,300 1,357

At end of the year $ 6,551 $ 579 $ 7,130 S 5,489
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5. <pc->nbsc -oo^rw u<Lbd%r^c
1987 1986

<aP>LA'"a.?ntj
Ab4C>l-<!TOc

DcrNV«\H': bn‘\Jrc bn^r'
(OS^C^i-'D')

>P>UT!r Ab-dr,<\)c_>‘:Dc $ 44,645 $ — s 44,645 $ 41,524

A^rc <DLbSc
<3Pc->C>bba'o-‘;Dc <LL ,;P^r>TJ'ib 
oocro^s" A^r<?c>T‘c-_D 260 260 1,355

44,385 — 44,385 40,169

A<^r<':Jrc Ab-jc>c_>';Dc 
<,bpr<v^c>T)c, <'bp>LbTinc
<r,,‘r^ <p<^>c>r<‘:b,:Dc 8,870 8,870 7,111

53,255 — 53,255 47,280

<p-‘rc <>^cnMnc >p>jc bn^rc
P«1.>^-‘JVL-‘rcD<: DVq>C>r^LNrcD,: 48,425 48,425 43,148

4,830 — 4,830 4,132

<p^>nbsc JDo.cn<< 
b<LbdNr,bJ,c

>P>< rJ>a-<cr 
<Pc->c>-d<: >p>\jTir

1,721 3,768
3,189

5,489
3,189

2,988
1,631

1,721 579 2,300 1,357

>P>< _D<bU<0- S 6,551 $ 579 $ 7,130 S 5,489

^Q.cn<< A,'_3c-rv.fi^<bd%r,: 35



6. Unapplied capital contributions from 6. D Vci>0>r'L‘‘TcDc ^PD^D-d0 P- 
the Government of the Northwest o_[>^c ^>o_cn<J< L<vLbd%r°'o-c
Territories

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

( OS^C^o-O1)

Balance at beginning of the year >^V"‘rc >p>r C)rv<ic-VDr $ 5,101 $ 2,489

Capital contributions received during 
the year

<PD^nc <p>r o'O'd'v
19,850 19,071
24,951 21,560

Capital expenditures <PD^n^>c O'D*: 9,747 9,348

Capital contributions for repairs, 
maintenance and other costs

<PDjr\-oc <TbP>LMhc 
<<;bpr<?hc <ptccj <ptc 8,870 7,111

18,617 16,459

Balance at end of the year >^V‘rc >P>< -n^J<cr $ 6,334 $ 5,101

Representing unapplied capital 
contributions for:

1985
1986
1987

DvqoPL'ro' <PD^n^c

1 985
1 986
1 987

$ 347
944 

5,043

$ 927
4,174

$ 6,334 $ 5,101

The unapplied balance of capital contributions will 
be accounted for when the related projects are 
finalized.

DVci>C>r’L%rcDc «PI)T!n-oc O5- 
c>^ nn^c><c-^<o-<,:>c cLbd< 
A<^n.<*ljT!c A<o-bC>b<C .
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7. Long-term liabilities 7. Odo- <1Pc-bSn-/rI>Tsc
1987 1986

(thousands of dollars) 
( C>SaCc_6-cDc)

Section 43 loans from Canada
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, 
repayable in annual installments 
until the year 2033, bearing interest 
at an average weighted rate of
13.2% (1986 - 13-6%)

nnwLo-'L 43 o'zx'C1 
bo.C><
o-c, <,'qjcL<;b <Pc-'DIA­
S’1 HPDoJ 2033-Jc, 
YD0“r>nc 13.2%
(1986 - 13.6%) # 95,067 $ 95,215

Section 42 loans from Canada
Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
for use in financing costs of land 
development, repayable when land 
is removed from inventory, bearing 
interest at an average weighted rate 
of 10.4% (1986 - 13.2%)

nnqvLo-'H, 42 OD<rcc 
ba.C>< Ab^n_';;bT!<]bdNrtt- 
a-c, _oo_ <'bpr<'c>nc-^j 
O'OSS -dP^OO^a/- 
D,b _oo_ ^C>b<c, ■’PITV- 
>rvbv>nb 10.4%
(1986 - 13.2%) 1,189 1,830

Section 15 loans from Canada
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, 
repayable in monthly installments 
until the year 2023, bearing interest 
at an average weighted rate of
8.6% (1986 - 8.9%)

nnqvLa-'b 15 <DD<rcc
bo.C>< Abj<^n.PSJ<lbdY<"- 
0-C, <Pc-';C>t)<"ci.DC Oh-
pcLc np^j 2023-JS
TDYXnY" 8.6%
(1986 - 8.9%) 1,350 1,426

Loans from Canada, repayable in 
annual amounts through 1996, 
bearing interest at an average 
weighted rate of 8.1%
(1986 - 7.9%)

ODO'O^ ba-CFS <P- 
^,;C>t!,xq.Dc 1 996-Jc 
np'-jj, ,;PDY>hc 8.1% 
(1986- 7.9%)

308 359

Allowance for employee leave and 
termination benefits. Includes the 
Corporation’s liability for earned 
annual vacation, leave in lieu of 
overtime pay and severance pay as 
at March 31, 1987 and an estimate 
for removal benefits, as at that 
date, payable upon termination of 
employment

Ab4nksc ^'bb'<c
_o'bb'Dv>nc. A<^>ncn>c

<5jo- <p^<c>Nrv>s'r,bc7-b 
^,bb%oc <Pc-'c>'r'bvnb
Sa.a-'PCC Ab";A.bsPc <LL
S6.a-bD^c <P^>n<:
P^'b^r' Lv 31,1987 <LL 
A'Oc-'J' <ppb>nc>T;<: ^'bb'Arb'b 
Ar<<ArJj <Pc-<c>d“’Q_'D!b 875 788

98,789 99,618

Portions included in current liabilities L^o. <PcD_oc Ae.P9>nC>T!c

Allowance for employee leave and 
termination benefits

Ab^nbSc <LL
-o';bbDjjc Ab^nc 440 368

Section 43 loans from Canada
Mortgage and Housing
Corporation

Ac-Y 43 <DD<,C>^!C 
bo.C>< Ab-Jc-o.(b,;T!<bd- 
Y"o-c 166 149

Section 15 loans from Canada
Mortgage and Housing
Corporation

Ac-Y 15 «:>D<rc>T!c 
bo.C>< A^^n-^TKlhd-
Y“‘o-c 83 75

Loans from Canada <DD<':C>-d‘: bQ.C>rc 35 50
724 642

$ 98,065 $ 98,976
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Principal repayments and interest requirements 
over the next five years on outstanding loans are as 
follows:

Principal Interest Total
(thousands of dollars)

1988 $ 284 S 13,175 $ 13,459
1989 318 13,137 13,455
1990 354 13,101 13,455
1991 305 13,066 13,371
1992 340 13,030 13,370

<Pc->c>^c <ll TD'-vorv cror^c-'
>P>J0<:
c-‘kL>c:

C°<r-|__oc O'O'd'O'dar- AL'

<pc->hc ,;PD-‘r>hc
(OS^Cc-o-O')

\j_A-

bn^r

1988 $ 284 $ 13,175 s 13,459
1989 318 13,137 13,455
1990 354 13,101 13,455
1991 305 13,066 13,371
1992 340 13,030 13,370

8. Loss for the year
The Corporation’s loss for the year is represented 

by the following items not taken into account in the 
funding arrangements with the Government of the 
Northwest Territories.

8. >p>r
nnqvLT!bdc ci_bd< Po-Da^o-A* Ayrv
pQ.>!rnJc DVq>C>PLTcDc 
C»c ^oucn<< L<Lbd‘Ta'o-c.

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Cc-o-^)

Depreciation <p_jV<c.c_<TJC $ 6,555 $ 6,780
Loss on sale of assets o->At>Ct>^!o- <r’>P9>T!c 7 168
Long-term portion of employee leave 

and termination benefits
-o^b'D^r <do- 

Ab-dr’<]bS‘T'c Pq.>9c 16 (206)
Non-cash amounts capitalized and 

credited to revenue
pQ.>9MVL*krcDc <PD^n,: 

pQ.>9,;dnc-LJSc Ac-9>'dc (194) (21)
Operations and maintenance items 

paid out of prior years’ capital
Oc-'n^rp1 <,;bP>L^nc 

<P(^>C>t),: >P>*‘Jc->,:Dct- (74) (20)
grants <PDTjDo-c (35) (19)

Other <PTC
$ 6,275 $ 6,682
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9. Increase in working capital components
The increase in working capital components is 

represented by the changes in the following items.

9. Ao.M<Dc <PIKn_oc <DqDbSc
<DOkSo-

Ot'L^ <Ca- <,;bpr<,;c>c_>,;Dc Lc-^r'.

Increase (decrease) in accounts 
receivable
Canada Mortgage and Housing

Ac-r^D' (rherc'D") 
<Pc->C>T)bSo- 
bo.C>< Ahc-n-P'-

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Ce-d-O")

Corporation ^«bdTc $ 7,788 $ 2,325
Government of the Northwest ^o_cn<<

Territories Ab^n.P\!<lbd'Tc (1,361) 3,186
Other <r'Yc 566 1,709

Increase in expenses incurred in A<^r<^Dc O'Oxia-
advance of contributions r'XVn1’ Ab^no-c 96 368

Increase in accounts payable Ac-M^ <Pc->nbSo- (1,558) (571)
Decrease (increase) in accrued interest Ac_r<r:>c (rber<<:Dc)

payable TDT>n^c <p^>nbsJ>c (19) 2,503
Increase in unapplied capital A^r<'Dc DVq>C>TcDc

contributions from the Government <PD^n^c Ab^p<c .oo_c-
of the Northwest Territories n<< b<Lbd-‘r,"o-c (1,233) (2,612)

Decrease in contractors’ holdbacks rber<<;Dc b^hfl1
payable <p^,;c>^nbssrc 200 173

Increase in allowance for employee Ac_r<oc Sq_^_oc
leave and termination benefits Ab^nc (87) (206)

$ 4,392 $ 6,875

10. Commitments
(a) The Corporation leases office space and apartment 

buildings under long-term lease agreements and is 
committed to basic rental payments over the next 
five years as follows:

(thousands of dollars)
1988 $ 1,288
1989 1,272
1990 1,219
1991 1,206
1992 1,016

10. Ac-n_<l\Jr<IVDc
(a) Ai'J^rv,;p^<bdc <DO<,;bcc,;>c nn- 

Ab_oV<a-b <rr?nc-<bdc
<Pc-';bcCn.<';bV<':>c >P>o- C^c-Lo- :

(OS^Cc-o-O")
1988 $ 1,288
1989 1,272
1990 1,219
1991 1,206
1992 1,016

The leases contain escalation clauses for operating 
costs and property taxes which may cause the 
payments to exceed the basic rental.

acw «>^cnN)nbS-oc 
<p<r->c><7-<,;:>-0,: cv^o^-o^ Ac_r<?c 
>DAa'c^n.<':b<;DSb <p-‘r<b_o,:.

(b) At March 31, 1987 the estimated cost to complete 
housing and land assembly projects in progress 
was $9,147,000 of which Canada Mortgage 
Housing Corporation will share in the approved 
cost to the extent of $6,738,000.

11. Comparative figures
Certain figures for the year ended March 31, 1986 

have been restated to conform with the current 
year’s presentation.

(b)LV 31, 1987-r ArlLc_><;>c AbjS!<c 
-oo-j Sq.9>o-‘tc <p,:b':o-<<;rT9><Jnb wr- 
9%bo- $9,147,000 bo-Ct^ A^c-n-PS^r 
<pc-,;bc>o-<vnb <T?nr9>r'LTJbdc
$6,738,000.

ii. Pq_>^ac <sbpr<qc>qbc>^c
Pq_>9Ac >JJV‘rc Lv 31, 1986 ia^pr- 
<,c>c->,;><: >p>M^rb L<^cn<‘;d9><Jnb.

cn<< Ab n.^,Tl<bd'rc
39



Schedule A<^n_<i\Kc
of Program Expenses ><rbb<c>o-Yc <Pc-qc>^c
for the year ended March 31, 1987 >P>< LV 31 , 1 987

SCHEDULE A
a.jQ-A',dCsL A

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Cc-d-O')

Contributions to housing authorities Ab^Hc A^^rvf^
and associations rp^^. 8 39,385 8 35,251

Interest on long-term debt TZrVXV <PcDD,V_oc 13,643 14,047
Depreciation <P^V9>r<,;Dc 6,239 6,530

59,267 55,828

Less amounts recovered from Canada sd'Ot)' bo.c><
Mortgage and Housing Corporation A^c-n.f'^^dT^o-" 24,212 21,933

35,055 33,895

Special programs and subsidies Ac-rv<‘‘JbT)srcDc <P_oV- 777 285
Contributions to Young Women’s LbdbDj>c

Christian Association of the bD^^bnr^j' J0Q.cn<':r
Northwest Territories bnLncn,bcc,;nt_3rc ,;b>ps- 420 336

Workshops and studies ncrr;bcc':nc-^rc-^ 206 253

8 36,458 8 34,769
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Schedule of a_jo_AidCAc
Administration Expenses <>^crv'Jc oc>o-do-c
for the year ended March 31, 1987 >P>< LV 31, 1987

SCHEDULE B
a_B

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(C>SaCt.d-£Dc)

Salaries and benefits 'PQ.>!rc-<c S 7,500 $ 6,294
Travel and relocation ATSo-’LP V-n'O-o' 2,469 1,848
Buildings and equipment rentals a^-aSM-o' Ayh^ O'zxroa-T^ 1,367 755
Professional and special services ';b>^L^LLn.J>c <LL O'OUtIY'O.*,' 507 683
Communications >,ib,;bcC>nc-rL.o-,;Jc 1)12 317
Materials and supplies da-DA^o.^' <D,;C>r<';b':D^c 367 265
Depreciation <PjV<"c-<^-dc 312 245
Directors’ fees and expenses ^L^bb-rV <PTC 147 155
Interest 'pD'rxn^' 143 98
Computer services ,;bn.cu<j>c 66 202
Bad debts <PcDD,b,_oc 1 22
Miscellaneous r'a-DA^a.^1 25 58

$ 13,276 $ 10,942
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Schedule of 
Apartment Operations

o_oo_Ak<ICAc
AkjW<c <>^c>o-‘‘r_oc

for the year ended March 31, 1987 >P>< Jo^*bJ<Joc LV 31, 1987

SCHEDULE C 
o-^a-AbdOl C

1987 1986
(thousands of dollars) 

(OS^Cc-o-^')
Revenues Po-Ob^dn^L'

Rental income Pa.>irc $ 741 $ 703
Other 13 14

734 717

Expenses
Lease and municipal taxes CV-o^ 304 308
Maintenance and janitorial <,;bP>LAQ'Q.?nc S^'-LSAo-U^ 95 117
Fuel >,iV<JsJc 74 98
Power >LL,ibdnJoc 60 65
Superintendent <3NL,dsbb'’b 58 70
Administration Oc-'n^" 49 38
Other <r,%r^c 57 55

697 751

Income (loss) for the year Pq->i7Ac (<r’>fb9>T!c) >P>r $ 57 $ (34)
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